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SITE SAFETY

It is the responsibility of the general contractor and/or the contractor listed as the
licensed entity on the building permit per the municipality to ensure all site safety
requirements are in place and followed, prior to, during, and after the
commencement of the construction process until they are 100% complete and have
received a building certificate of occupancy by governing agencies. They are also
responsible for any unsafe conditions caused by or related to their sub contractors’
work. Plato Marinakos, Architect LLC. and their professional consultants (associated
with these documents) are not responsible for means and methods of construction,
and/or site safety; including, but not limited to, osha construction safety
requirements, standard construction, job site safety, job site safety training of
workers, safe work site organization, safety direction and/or safety engineering of
required safety elements. It is the sole responsibility of the licensed contractor to
ensure that all site safety measures are in accordance with the governing
authorities. Please refer to OSHA website (www.osha.gov) for additional training
and information requirements for site safety compliance.

CODE ANALYSIS

BUILDING CODE:

BUILDING CODE 2015 OF PENNSYLVANIA

EXISTING BUILDING CODE 2015 OF PENNSYLVANIA
PLUMBING CODE 2015 OF PENNSYLVANIA
MECHANICAL CODE 2015 OF PENNSYLVANIA
ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE OF PENNSYLVANIA
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CONSTRUCTION TYPE: VB
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General Conditions

1.Project Name: 716 Emerson Ave, East Lansdowne, PA 19050

2.Project Summary:INTERIOR ALTERATIONS TO EXISTING BUILDING.

3.Current Code: International Building Code 2018 or latest version

4. Allowances and Unit Prices (to be determined)

5.Contract Forms Owner Contractor Agreement: AIA A101-1987 or latest version

6.General Conditions: AIA A201-1987 or latest version

7.Project Meeting Pre-Construction Conference Attendance by Owner, Contractor Architect.

8.Progress Meetings: Every two weeks or as directed by owner attendance by Owner, Architect, and Contractor etc.
9.Project Submittals: Three copies of product data and warranties, two representative units of samples sent to architect for
review and approval. G.C. allow 10 working days for architect to review and process each submittal.

10.Temporary Utility Service: Use of Owner’s existing utility services.

11.Temporary Facilities: Provide temporary construction, support facilities, and security measures

12.All codes having jurisdiction shall be observed strictly in the conviction of the project, including all applicable city and state,
zoning, building, electrical, fire mechanical and plumbing codes.

13.All contractor(s) performing work shall have applicable licenses.

14.Contactor shall follow all current OSHA safety regulations.

15.Details and sections on the drawings are shown at specific locations and are intended to show general requirements
throughout. Details noted “typical” or “TYP” imply all conditions treated similarly. Modifications to be made by the contractor to
accommodate minor variations.

16.All dimensions indicated on the drawings are from finished face unless otherwise noted.

17.Refer to Civil Drawings for all finished 1st floor elevations. Architectural finished 1st floor will be 0’-0”.

18.All drawings shall be fully coordinated by the contractor to verify all dimensions locate depressed slabs, slopes, drain
outlets recesses, reglets bolt settings, sleeves, etc. Do Not scale drawings.

19.The contractor shall be verify and protect all service and utility lines and existing site area from deterioration or damage.
20.The Architect/ Engineer shall not be responsible for the safety and construction, procedures, techniques, or the failure of
the builder to carry out the work in accordance with the drawings, specifications, or required codes, including all OSHA
regulations.

21.Contractor shall obtain all necessary building permits as well as all mechanical, electrical, and plumbing permits.
22.Contractor is to have applicable insurance as required by the building owner.

23.Contractor is responsible for notifying the building inspector a minimum of 24 hours prior to commencing with work.
Contractor is responsible for contacting the building inspector for any/all required inspections for the duration of the project.
24 Contractor shall bring errors and omissions in the Contract Documents found in the field, which may occur, to the attention
of the Architect and Owner in writing and written instructions shall be obtained before proceeding with the work. The
contractor will be held responsible for the results of any errors or discrepancies in the Contract Documents that are the result
of unforeseen field conditions of which the Contractor failed to notify the Architect before construction and/or fabrication of the
work.

25.The contractor and Sub-contractor shall verify all dimensions and job conditions at the job site sufficiently in advance of
work, to be performed to assure the orderly progress of the work and notify architect immediately regarding any discrepancies
between field conditions and architectural documents.

26.Contractor is responsible for providing required site fencing around perimeter of job site as per OSHA guidelines.
27.Contractor is responsible to acquire any/all street and sidewalk closure permits as well as any required dumpster permits.
28.Contractor is responsible to provide portable job toilet and telephone on site for the duration of the project (as required by
owner).

29.Contractors shall maintain the premises clean and free of trash, debris and shall protect all adjacent work from damage
soiling paint overspray, etc. Contractor to provide daily clean-up to site dumpster. All fixtures equipment, glazing floors, etc.
shall be left clean and ready for occupancy upon completion of the project.

30.Design documents signed and sealed by an engineer and shop drawings are required for mechanical, plumbing, electrical
systems, fire alarm, and fire protection systems to be submitted by the contractor.

31.All manufacturer’s printed warnings and/or directions for handling products must be strictly observed. Any items not
compatible with substrate shall be isolated as per manufactures’ recommendations

32.Contractor shall supply and install emergency lighting and exit signs as required by code and in all locations approved by
the local fire marshal and or building code official and whether they are shown or not shown on the contract documents.
33.Contractor shall supply and install fire extinguishers and smoke detectors as required by code and in all locations
approved by the local fire marshal and or building code official and whether they are shown or not shown on the contract
documents.

34.All codes trades standards, and manufacturer’s instructions referenced in the Contract Documents shall be the latest
edition.

35.The Contractor shall make no structural changes without written approval of the Architect/ Engineer.

36.No Blasting shall be permitted without prior written approval.

37.Use properly designed shoring, bracing, underpinning, etc. as necessitated by conditions or as required. It is the
Contractor’s sole responsibility to determine erection procedure and sequence to ensure the safety of the building and its
components parts during erection.

38.Brace all walls during construction to prevent damage from wind, water, earth, pressure and construction loads until all
supporting elements are in place and are of sufficient strength.

39.No opening shall be placed in any structural member (other than as indicated on approved shop drawings) until the
location has been approved by the Structural Engineer.

40.Provide sleeve layouts for all pipes and electrical penetrations through structural members (All trades are included).
Layouts are to be submitted to the engineer for approval prior to construction.

41.Provide fire stopping at all penetrations though rated assemblies, Firestopping location are not located on the drawing.
Each Prime contractor shall provide firestopping for their own work. Provide all Underwriters Laboratories UL tested
assemblies

42 Support Air conditioning units compressors and other roof mounted or suspended equipment only on joists, trusses or
beams designed for that purpose. If no support has been designed (or if a question arises) notify the Architect prior to the
erection of the equipment and before the structural erection is complete.

43.Contractor shall provide for dewatering as required during excavation.

44 Should the contractor seek approval of a product other than shown with in the specifications the contractor shall furnish
written evidence that the proposed product conforms in all respects to the specified product.

45 Each contractor shall fully review the complete set of contract documents as some work of each prime contractor may be
shown throughout the documents

46.No products containing asbestos or other hazardous material shall be installed on this project or used during the
construction of the project

47.The risk of loss of items saved on the site shall be each contractor responsibility. The contractor shall provide the
appropriate insurance coverage to meet the above requirements.

48.Contractor shall provide access panel as required to service any all equipment as required by manufactures
recommendations. Access panel in GWB shall be trimless ( with concealed flanges to receive GWB) Each contractor will be
responsible to provide this type of access panel.

ISSUED BY:
PLATO A. MARINAKOS JR ARCHITECT, LLC
FOR " APPROVAL" BY OUR CLIENT AND CUSTOMER

CLIENT IS REQUIRED TO APPROVED AS IS
CHECK (X) ONE BOX APPROVED AS NOTED
ONLY

CLIENT SIGNATURE DATE

NAME (PLEASE PRINT)

KINDLY RETURN ALL DRAWINGS FOR THE COMPLETE
BUILDING, SIGNED AND DATED TO OUR OFFICE
LOCATION.

SITE SAFETY

It is the responsibility of the general contractor and/or the contractor
listed as the licensed entity on the building permit per the municipality
to ensure all site safety requirements are in place and followed, prior
to, during, and after the commencement of the construction process
until they are 100% complete and have received a building certificate
of occupancy by governing agencies. They are also responsible for
any unsafe conditions caused by or related to their sub contractors'
work. Plato Marinakos, Architect LLC. and their professional
consultants (associated with these documents) are not responsible for
means and methods of construction, and/or site safety; including, but
not limited to, osha construction safety requirements, standard
construction, job site safety, job site safety training of workers, safe
work site organization, safety direction and/or safety engineering of
required safety elements. It is the sole responsibility of the licensed
contractor to ensure that all site safety measures are in accordance
with the governing authorities. Please refer to OSHA website
(www.osha.gov) for additional training and information requirements
for site safety compliance.
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Section 2 Site Work and Foundations

1.Perform all site work in this section in conformance with the Final Soils Compaction, Geological Reports, and Approved site plan accepted by
Owner and Building Department. In the absence of the necessary subsurface survey, the Contractor shall hire a licensed soils engineer to
investigate the site to adequately verify that the soil is capable of safely bearing 2000 psf and report back to the architect. If a discrepancy from the
presumed soil bearing capacity exists, Contractor shall not place foundations, piers, etc. without written instructions from the Designer.
2.Presumptive Soil Bearing capacity 3000 psi virgin soil. No excavation shall be made whose depth below the footing is greater than two times the
horizontal distance from the nearest edge of that footing. All concrete footings shall bear on undistrubed soil or engineered fill. Bottom of footing shall
be minimum of 3'-0" below finish grade or top of slab elevation, whichever is lower.

3.All backfill at structures, foundation, footing, and pavements shall be clear granular fill. Place in 8" layers and compact to 95% max. dry density
determined in accordance with ASTM D-1557. Backfill shall not be placed against any below grade walls until floor framing and decking or sheathing
is in place. Building site shall be kept dry so that erosion will not occur in the foundations. Do not backfill until walls and/or concrete has sufficiently
cured to sustain design loads.

4 Backfill at lawns and unpaved areas shall be free of clay, rock, or gravel larger than 2" in any direction, debris, vegetable matter, waste, and frozen
materials. Place in 12" layers and compact to 90% max. density in accordance with ASTM D-1557.

5.All slabs on grade shall bear mechanically compacted crushed stone capable of supporting 2,000 psf.

6.Backfill shall be brought up equally on each side of the wall.

7.The maxim depth of unbalanced fill against the foundations walls shall be computed as follows: depth is measured from the finished grade at the
exterior side of the building down to the top of the basement floor or the top of inside ground level. The maximum depth of unbalanced fill is as
follows: 8” wide concrete wall 7°-0”/ 10” wide concrete wall 8'-0” depth/ 12” wide concrete wall 9'-0"depth.

8.Do not backfill walls until floor has been applied to the structure.

9.Where concrete trench footings are used, excavation shall be neat and true concrete to be cast immediately upon formation of the trench.

10.No excavations shall be made whose depths below the footing is greater than 1/2 the horiztonal distance form the nearest edge of that footing.
11.The General Contractor must take measures to control soil erosion.

12. Walls retaining earth (including basement walls) shall not be backfilled for a minimum of 14 days after concrete is poured.

13. Loading dock, basement walls, and other exposed concrete walls shall have control joints a maximum of 20ft on center unless noted otherwise
on the drawings. Masonry or concrete walls with integral piers or pilasters shall have a formed control joint on one side of each pier on the exposed
face of the wall. All control joints shall be filled with SikaFlex 15LM sealant.

14.See Civil Engineer’s Drawings for further specifications.

Section 3 Concrete

1.All reinforced concrete shall be furnished and installed in accordance with the current ACI Building Code ACI-318 “ Building Codes requirements
for Reinforced Concrete” and ACI Code 301.347.

2 All concrete shall be ready mix and have the following characteristics:

A. 4000 psi minimum compressive strength at 28 days.

B. Minimum of 560 pounds cement per cubic yard.

C. Maximum water to cement ratio of 0.45.

D. 6% entrained air.

E. Slump at point of placement to be 3 inch minimum and 5 inch maximum. Contact engineer if pumpable mixes will be used.

F. Do not add any water at site.

3.Concrete driveways, curb, walk patios, porches, carport slabs, and other flat work exposed to the weather, and garage floor slabs shall be air
entrained and have a minimum 28 day compressive strength of 3,500 p.s.i. All remaining concrete shall have a minimum 28 day compressive
strength of 3,000 p.s.i.

4 Reinforcing steel shall conform to ASTM-A615. Grade 60. Welded wire fabric shall be 6x6, 10/10 and conform with ASTM A-185. Clearance of
main reinforcing from adjacent surfaces unless shown otherwise: Uniform surface in contact with ground or exposed to weather is 3”, Bottom
surfaces of slabs on grade is 3”, Formed surfaces in contact with ground or exposed to weather is #7 bars or smaller is 1.5” and bar #7 and larger is
27, Exterior wall surfaces is 2”, In all cases not less than the diameter of the bars.

5.0n grade concrete slab the WWF reinforcement shall be located midway in the slab thickness. Lap splices 12”. On grade slabs shall also be
protected with vapor barrier lapped 12” minimum at all seams.

6.All WWF shall be ASTM A185. Lap all WWF a minimum of 6 inches.

7.All concrete shall be air-entrained. Exterior concrete shall have 5% air entrainment.

8.Provide concrete reinforcing bars at footing locations. Minimum of 3” concrete coverage, unless noted otherwise.

9.Concrete slab on grade shall be finished to tolerance for floor flatness of 25 and floor levelness of 20 unless otherwise noted on the architectural
drawings. Control joints shall be spaced at 15 ft maximum each direction unless noted otherwise on drawings. Provide 1/2 inch thick expansion joint
(Deck-O-Foam closed cell polyethylene or equal) wherever slab meets walls or other structures. All joints (top 1 inch) should be filled with Sikaflex
15LM. See drawings for more information.

10.Provide keys in concrete walls, piers, grade beams, and footings at intersections unless noted otherwise on drawings. Provide corner bars
(minimum 48d long each way) to match horiztonal reinforcement at wall corners and T intersections.

11.Concrete shall cure for at least 10 days before beginning steel erection. Concrete slabs and decks are not designed for storage of materials or
heavy equipment. Contact engineer before placing any construction loads on slabs or decks.

8.The top of all footing shall be roughened prior to pouring the wall.

9.Provisions must be taken to protect all concrete work, from frost damage with special attention paid to footings and other on grade construction
prior to backfilling and enclosing the building.

10.Anchor straps shall be galvanized metal straps approved for direct substitution of anchor bolts. Straps shall not be more than 12” inches from
plate and 4’-0” O.C. (maximum) intermediate spacing, minimum 2 straps per bearing plate section.

11.Concrete in locations subject to freezing and thawing during construction shall be air entrained concrete. Total air content (% by volume of
concrete) shall be not less than 5% or more than 7%.

12.Unless noted otherwise, anchor bolts shall be 5/8" diameter minimum and 15" long for grouted masonry. Placement of anchor bolts shall be 12"
from plate ends, 3'-0" O.C. maximum intermediate spacing, minimum 2 bolts per bearing plate section. Approved strap anchors may be substituted
for anchor bolt method.

13.Provide 6 mil polyethylene vapor barrier membrane complying with ASTM D-2103 where indicated on drawings.

14. All formwork shall be in accordance with the American Concrete Institute's "Formwork for Concrete" (Special publication SP-4), and the ACl's
"Recommended Practice for Concrete Formwork" (Standard 347). Temporary shoring of formwork is the sole responsibility of the contractor.

Section 4 Masonry

1. All masonry construction shall be in accordance with "Specifications for the Design and Construction of Load Bearing Masonry", published by the
National Masonry Association.

2.All hollow load bearing block shall conform to ASTM C-90 Type | moisture controlled. All solid block to conform to ASTM C-145. Minimum net
compressive strength (fm) shall be 2,000 p.s.i. All CMU shall be laid in a full bed of mortar with solid bearing caps. Unit face size (nominally) 7 5/8” X
15 5/8”. Provide opening in all CMU work as indicated on Drawings. Use full size CMU whenever possible. Cut only with motor driven saws for clean
edges. All joints to be struck flush. For starter courses on concrete footings provide full spread out mortar bed including area under cells.

3.Fill CMU cells with solid concrete or grout at all units to receive expansion anchors or located directly below bearing walls, rears, doors, and door
frames minimum of (3) courses or to concrete footing. Any masonry foundation walls to be filled solid with grout.

4 Mortar and grout shall meet requirements of ASTM C-270 and requirements specified herein. Type M mortar shall be used for exterior walls below
grade. Type S mortar shall be used for walls and partitions above grade.

5.Grout shall be a high slump mix in accordance with ASTM specification C-476, having a minimum compressive strength of 3,000 psi.

6.Provide a lintel over every opening greater that 16” Lintels shall be reinforced CMU bond beam with minimum 8” bearing on each end or, upon
consultation with Architect.

7.Do not wet CMU before laying.

8.Cut new opening in existing masonry where indicated on Drawings. Opening shall be made without the use of power driven tools. “ Tooth-out”
existing masonry with hand tools only. Patch all masonry damaged by this work. Repairs to existing masonry work shall match adjacent materials
and workmanship.

9.Provide hot-dipped galvanized truss type horizontal joint reinforcement (min. 9 gauge) at 16” o.c. vertically in all masonry walls below finished
grade.

10.Existing masonry walls located inside of the new enclosure are to be cleaned and restored before construction work begins. Prior to full scale
cleaning of the wall, test a small, inconspicuous section of masonry to determine the effectiveness and scope of work. Where mortar joints are
cracked , loose or crumbling, rout out joints, clean, and re-point with mortar to match existing. Follow with lower pressure power washer filled with
water. Allow surface to dry and dust with straw brush to remove loose aggregate. Final surface is to be as stable and free from loose grit as possible
without changing the nominal dimension or stability of masonry.

11.Masonry (brick, stone, etc.) veneer wall shall have galvanized wall ties secured to framing. Each tie shall be spaced not more than 24" on center
horizontally, 16" vertically, and shall not support more than 3.25 square feet of wall area. 1" air space building wrap (or felts) and flashing shall be
installed.

Section 5 Metals

1.Steelwork shall conform to the current specifications for the design, fabrication and erection of structural steel for buildings as adopted by the
AISC. Connections shall be bolted or welded. Bolts shall conform to ASTM-325 and be 1/2" diameter unless noted otherwise on drawings.

2.All structural steel shall be in accordance with ASTM specifications A-36. Steel for pipe columns shall be of equivalent capacity and weldability to
ASTM specification A-501.

3.All steel shall be thoroughly cleaned in accordance with SSPC-SP6 (shop blasted) and have a shop coat of rust inhibitive paint. Field painting to be
per architectural specifications.

4 All steel shall be painted with one shop cost of red oxide paint. Primer or approved equal field painting shall be as directed by the architect.
5.Delete paint on steel which is to receive sprayed on fire proofing or be encased in concrete.

6.Base plate leveling grout to be 9000 psi minimum non-shrink.

7.Anchor bolts shall be ASTM F1554. See plans for sizes.

8.0rient all mill camber up during fabrication and erection.

9.All steel shall be fabricated and erected in accordance with the latest AISC specifications.

10.Bolted connection details shown on drawings are for information purposes only. Fabricator is to design connections to the following parameters
and submit shop drawings for approval by the engineer prior to beginning fabrication:

A.Loads shown on drawings are un-factored. All connections should be designed with a minimum capacity exceeding two times the load noted. All
connections without loads noted shall be designed as full depth double angle with bolts spaced at 3 inch centers.

B.Bolts to be minimum 3/4 inch unless noted otherwise on drawings. Use ASTM A325N for shear connections and ASTM A490-SC for brace
connections.

C. Minimum 3/8 inch thick plates and angles unless noted otherwise on drawings.

11.Beams with T/t greater than 36 shall have 3/8 inch thick full height plate stiffeners installed on both sides of web directly over/under bearing
points such as columns and bearing plates. T is the value found in AISC (13th Edition) Table 1-1, and t is the web thickness.

12. All shop and field welding to be in accordance with latest edition of AWS D1.1 Welding rods to be E70XX for steel connections, E80XX for brace
connections, and E60XX for steel to metal stud connections.

13.Sheet Metal Fabrications closures and trim, filler panels, Products: Aluminum sheet: ASTM B 209,alloy 5005 H15., Fasteners, Anchors, and
Inserts: No corrosive, Gaskets: Flexible cellular neoprene,ASTM D1056, Bituminous Paint: Asphalt mastic, SSPC-Paint12. Finish Aluminum: Color
Green to match existing color.

14.Steel fabricator is solely responsible for coordinating with general contractor for the purpose of surveying and verifying as built conditions
including but not limited to location, elevation, and dimensions of features prior to fabrication.

15.Submit all steel shop drawings for approval prior to fabrication.

16.All lintels and shelf plates to be hot dipped galvanized. Any points of welding shall be touched up with a zinc rich paint.

17 .Manufacturer of cold formed metal framing must submit literature indicating the metal framing strength and stiffness including capactiy of
members, framing details, connections, bracing, and bridging to conform to load criteria.

18.Cold formed metal headers indicated on drawings are to be provided by manufacturer/suppplier.

19.All structural metal studs shall be hot dipped galvanized (G60) in accordance with ASTM A924. Cold formed framing shall be designed,
manufactured, and installed in accordance with the latest edition of AISI specifications and shall comply with ASTM A653 & C955.

20.All studs, joists, and accessories shall be Fy 50ksi and 16ga or heavier. Do not flame cut light gauge steel framing.

21.All welding of light gauge framing must use E60XX electrodes and be completed in accordance with AAWS D1.3. Always use welds where
shown on drawings.

Section 6 Wood And Plastics

1.All woods and wood construction shall comply with the specifications and codes with modifications as specified herein: Section 2308 of the 2009 IBC, American Institute of
Timber Construction (Standard Manual), National Forest Products Association National Specifications for Wood Construction, South Pine Inspection Bureau Standard Grading
Rules for Southern Pine Lumber, Truss Plate Institute Design Specifications for Light Plate Connected Wood Trusses (TPI-14), and American Plywood Association Guide to
Plywood Association Guide to Plywood for floor, plywood, sheathing for wall and roofs, Amercian Wood Presevers Association Standards.
2.All Structural Lumber shall be Spruce Pine Fur #2(minimum) stress grade lumber noted otherwise (MIN STRESS (E)= 1.8 X 10 6 PSI
3.All structural lumber shall be stamped in accordance with the American Institute of Construction’s “Construction Manual”.
4 Rough Carpentry: Framing with dimension lumber, sheathing, sub flooring, underlayment and air infiltration barrier.
5.Lumber Standards and Grade Stamps: PA 20 American Softwood Lumber Standard and inspection agency grade stamps.
6.Hangers, framing anchors and fasteners provide and install stamped and fabricated steel of type indicated (as required). Nail to be those furnished per manufacturer for this
specific use. Nails to be those furnished by manufacturer for this specific use. Nails shall be fully driven in all holes in the anchor. ‘Teco” etc. conforming to requirements indicated
shall be provided. All hangers and anchor shall be galvanized.
7.Install pressure treated lumber where lumber is exposed on the exterior, within 8" of grade, or in contact with concrete. Preservative Treatment AWPA C2 for lumber and
AWPA C9 for plywood; waterborne pressure treatment
8.All headers at bearing condition consult lintel schedule.
9.All headers at non-bearing conditions shall be as follows unless noted otherwise: opening up to 4’-0” header shall be 2 2x6, 4’-0"t06’-0"opening 2 2x8, 6’-0” to 9'-0"opening
header shall be 2 2x10.
10.Roof Sheathing APA approved 3/4” exterior grade plywood with metal clips at side pan between trusses or wood rafters whenever spacing is greater than 16”OC unless noted
otherwise.
11.Floor Sheathing to be 3/4” T&G interior/exterior glue GIS plywood unless noted otherwise, Construction Panel Underlayment for Resilient Flooring:APA Underlayment Exterior,
Construction Panel Underlayment for Resilient Flooring APA Sturd-I-Floor, Exterior, Construction Panel Underlayment for Ceramic Tile: APA Sturd-I-Floor, Exposure 1, Plywood
Underlayment for Carpet: APA Underlayment Exposure 1.
12.Provide corner bracing at all corners consisting of a minimum 2 2x4 corner studs with 21/32” plywood panels (4’-0"x8-0")with the longer dimension horizontal for the entire
height of the wall. All exterior walls are to be braced with 21/32” plywood panels applied as noted above every twenty-five (25) lineal feet (maximum).
13.Maintain a minimum of 8 inch clearance from all wood framing members to exposed earth. All wood framing members including wood sheathing which rest on exterior
foundation walls and are less than 8 inches from exposed earth shall be approved natural durable or pressure-treated wood.
14 Air Infiltration Barrier: Tyvex Commercial Wrap under most approved finishes or Tyvex Stucco Wrap under stucco finish
15.Finish Carpentry: running trim and rails, species and grade: pine, smooth, finish paint, and fasteners countersunk and concealed.
16.Install exterior grade pressured treated deck w/ square ends steel glav. steel galv. screws.
17.All glue laminated beams (i.e. PSL) shall meet minimum design loads: Fb = 2800 psi Fx = 290 psi E = 2,000,000 psi
18a.Design, fabrication, and installation of trusses and sheet metal connectors shall be in accordance with the following standards and specifications: A) Supplement to
engineering bulletin #SE-266; dated 4/19/60 as A.S. DIV. FHA 1/4/64. B)International Conference of Building Officials report #17414.5, 9/6/68. C)Design specifications for light
metal plate connected wood trusses T.O.l. 70. D)B.O.C.A. Code - latest edition.
18b.All point loads, partial uniform loads, or combinations thereto shall be determined by the truss manufacturer and accounted for in the design of the trusses. The truss system
shall be engineered to accept all imposed loads as dictated above.
18c.All members of trusses to be fabricated from stress grade lumber having the following properties:
Fb=1,400psi Ft=950psi Fcll=1,100 psi Fcl= 345 psi

18d. The truss manufacturer will provide calculations indicating additional snow and dead loads for roof locations with gussets, crickets, and valleys requiring additional roof
framing for intersections of higher or lower roofs in accordance with ANSI A58.1, 182.
18e.Shop drawings, signed and sealed by a professional engineer registered in the state of the project, shall be submitted to the architect for approval as stated herein prior to
fabrication and for design intent only.
19.Double floor joists under all interior partitions running parallel to framing.
20.All ijacks or posts are to line up with those at the floor below even when posts are not required by framing of the floor; in other words, all posts above are to be continuous, or
increased as shown, to the lowest level.
21.Wall sheathing to be 1/2" CDX plywood or 1/2" type "x" gypsum sheathing, or approved equal. Refer to drawings for specific locations.
22.Unless otherwise noted, wall stud framing shall be double at beam ends and framed openings, if opening is over 6'-0" - triple studs.
23.Exterior horizontal siding to be premium post for extruded vinyl, or aluminum as indicated on drawings. Install as per manufacturer's printed instructions.
24 Exterior trim shall be certainteed accessory line or wood #2 or better. Wrap with vinyl as indicated on drawings. See drawings for size and locations.
25.Where double or multiple joists are indicated on the drawings, they must be mechanically fastened to each other in such a manner so as to share the superimposed loads,
including loads from header framing into the double joist.
26.Stud bearing walls shall be hem-fir structural grade or better 2x4s at 16" O.C. unless noted otherwise, and shall have two (2) continuous top plates which are spliced at stud
locations only and splices are staggered between plates.
27 .Multiple studs shall be nailed to each other with 10d nails at 8" spacing entire stud.
28.Notches in the top or bottom of joists shall not exceed 1/6th the depth of the member and shall not be located in the middle 1/3rd of the span. Where joists are notched on the
ends, the notch shall not exceed 1/4th the joist depth. Cantilevered portions less than 4" wide shall not be notched unless the reduced section properties and lumber ducts or
vents, the double joists required to support bearing partitions which run parallel to the floor joists shall be spaced apart to accomodate the pipes, ducts, vents, and block at 4'-0"
O.C.
29.Holes bored in joists shall not be within 2" of the top and bottom of joists and their diameter shall not exceed 1/3rd of the depth of the member.
30.Firestopping

Firestopping shall comply with BOCA 921.0: Firestopping shall be provided to cut off all concealed draft openings (both vertical and horizontal) and to form an effective
fire barrier between stories, and between the top story and the roof space. Firestopping shall be provided in wood-frame construction in the following locations: 1)In concealed
spaces of stud walls and partitions, including furred spaces, at the ceiling and the floor level; 2)At all interconnections between concealed spaces such as occur at soffits,
dropped ceilings, cove ceilings, etc.; 3)At the openings around vents, pipes, ducts, chimneys, and fireplaces at ceiling and floor level, with noncombustible materials.

Except as provided in item 4 above, firestopping shall consist of 2" nominal lumber, or 2 thicknesses of 1" nomimal lumber broken lap joints, or 1 thickness of 3/4" type 2-
M particleboard, or other approved materials. The integrity of all firestops shall be maintained.
31.Joists having a depth to thickness ratio exceeding 6 to 1 based on nominal dimensions shall be supported laterally by solid blocking, diagonal bridging (wood or metal) or by
1x3 bridging nailed to the bottom of the joists at intervals not exceeding 10 ft.
32.Microlam (LVL) engineered beams and headers shall have the following minimum design properties: Fb = 2600 psi Fv =285 psi E = 1,900,000 psi
33.Timberstrand (LSL) engineered ledgers, rim boards, joists, etc. shall have the following design properties: Fb = 2325 psi Fv =310 psi E = 1,550,000 psi
34.Plywood sheathing shall APA Rated structural | panels, conform to the following:
A.Roof deck sheathing: 3/4" thick, Exterior Grade - APA Rated. Diaphragm nailing; 8d nails at 6" on center all edges, 10" on center elsewhere.
B. Sub-floor: 3/4" thick T&G, 48/24 INT-APA with exterior glue (CDX). Diaphragm nailing; 6d nails at 6" on center all edges, 12" on center elsewhere except for Braced Wall
Panels. See drawings for panel locations and nailing schedule.
35. All beam support posts in walls and jamb supports for headers shown at levels above first floor shall also be constructed in walls below to provide continuous support for
concentrated loads to foundation level (typical unless noted otherwise on framing plans). Built up wood posts and girders shall be glued and fastened together with 16d nails at 6"
on center.
36. Exterior and load bearing stud walls shall be constructed with horizontal blocking (same size as stud) at maximum vertical spacing of 5'-0" on center.
37. Lumber for exterior construction in direct contact with concrete foundation walls (sill plates, blocking, etc.) shall be pressure treated in accordance with the AWPA or Federal
Specification TT-W-571.
38.All walls running parallel to joists shall have a supplemental joist installed under or immediately adjacent (within 1 inch of wall edge) to the wall. See drawings for joist
placement and fastening at braced wall panel locations.
39.TJIs must be installed in accordance with the "TJI Joist Specifier's Guide TJ-4000" latest edition. Guidelines for fastening, blocking, bracing, and holes must be closely
followed.

Section 7 Thermal and Moisture Protection

1.The following specifications shall govern with modifications as specified: American Society of Heating, Refrigeration and Air Conditioning Engineering (ASHRAE) Handbook of
Fundamentals.

2.Install flashing and sheet metal in compliance with “Architectural Sheet Metal Manual” by SMACNA.

3.Aluminum flashing shall conform to ASTM B-209, and the minimum 0.016” thick standard building sheet of plain finish.

4.Galvanized steel flashing shall conform to ASTM A-526,0.20 percent copper 26 gauge(0.0179 ASTM A575 designated G 90 hot-dip galvanized phosphalized.

5.Back paint, flashing with bituminous paint where expected to be in contact with cementitious materials or dissimilar metal.

6.Provide and install flashing at all roof to wall conditions, projections of wood beams through exterior walls exterior openings and elsewhere as required to provide watertight weatherproof
performance

7.Roof valley flashing shall be provided of not less than no.26 galvanized sheet gauge corrosion-resistant metal or copper and shall extend at least at least 11” from the center line each
way shall have the flow line formed as part of the flashing. A section of flashing shall have an end of not less than 4”.

8.Building Insulation: Thermal insulation at masonry walls board type, thermal insulation at underside of roofs, over heated spaces and over soffits, blanket type, thermal insulation over
unheated areas, blanket type, Acoustic insulation at interior partitions, sheet vapor retards.

9.Extruded polystyrene,rigid, ASTM C578, integral vapor retarder as required for application. R-15 minimum

10.Blanket/Batt Insulation:Glass fiber or mineral slag fiber, ASTM C 665, Type lll (foil-scrim-kraft vapor-retrader membrane)R-30 minimum

11.Vapor Retarder(not intergral with Insulation) Type: Reinforced 2ply polyethylene,6 to 8 mils.

12.Accessories: Adhesive and mechanical anchors. Protection board, crack sealers and tapes.

13.Stucco finish 3 layers of stucco over approved substrate with glav. Metal lath

14.Roof Fully adhered EPDM 60 mil membrane 2 inch board insulation on stl deck typ

15.Flashing and Sheet Metal: Metal counter flashing and base flashing, Exterior wall flashing, built-in metal valleys, gutters and scuppers, guttered and downspouts, exposed metal trim and
fascia units

16.Sheet metal accessories. Product: Extruded aluminum: 6063-T52, baked enamel,0.080 inches for primary leges of extrusion.;Fabricated Units: Compliance with SMACNA Architectural
Sheet Metal Manual.;

17.Auxiliary Materials: Bituminous isolation coating,mastic and elastomeric sealants, reglets and metal accessories,gutter and conductor head guards, asphaltic roof cement.

18.Joint Sealers: joints sealers at interior and exterior vertical and horizontal joints; Products, Silicone Sealants, Type and Application: One part nonacid-curing silicone sealant, ASTM
C920, for vertical and horizontal joints, modulus as required for application, exterior and interior use, one part mildew resistant silicone sealant, ASTM C 920, for sanitary applications,
interior use; Compression seals Type: Performed hollow neoprene gasket, ASTM D 2628, for wide joints in vertical surfaces.

19.Enclosed attic spaces and roof rafters shall have cross ventilation for each separate space by ventilating openings protected against the entrace of rain. The net free ventilating area
shall not be less than 2/3 of one percent (1%) of the horizontally projected roof area, or 1/3 of one percent if at least 50% of the required ventilating area is provided by ventilators located in
the upper eave or cornice vents with the balance of the required ventilation provided by eave or cornice vents.

20.Provide and install 3 1/2" thick kraft faced glass fiber batt insulation with an insulation-only value of R-13 in all exterior stud walls and garage/living space walls unless noted otherwise.
21.Provide and install 9" thick kraft faced glass fiber batt insulation with an insulation-only value of R-30 in roof or ceiling unless noted otherwise.

22.Provide and install 1" thick rigid foam plastic insulation board with a minimum insulation-only value of R-5 in accordance with manufacturer instructions where shown on drawings.
23.Provide and install batt insulation at window shim places.

24 Fit insulation tight within spaces and tight to and behind mechanical and electrical services within the plane of insulation. Leave no gaps or voids.

25.Install type 15 felt (per "UL" standard spec 55A Rev. October 1975) under exterior trim and siding. Apply so as to form a watertight membrane. Overlap each course below 2" minimum
at horizontal joints and 6" vertical joints.

26.Provide sealants and chaulking meeting applicable specifications where shown on the drawings and elsewhere as required to provide a positive barrier against moisture and passage of
air.

27. Provide and install 3 1/2" thick batt insulation at mechanical closet walls and ceilings.

28. Provide and install a 6 mil. polyethylene vapor barrier complying with ASTM D 2103 where shown on drawings.

29. Provide damproofing or waterproofing to all walls below grade. Covered specifications approved with soils engineer. Application shall be manufacturer's instructions.

30. Roofing shall be 235# fiberglass shingles. Shingles shall be fastened according to manufacturer's instructions but not less than two (2) nails per each shingle. Provide and install one
layer of 15 Ib. building felt under shingles. Color and style by owner.

31. Gutters and downspouts to be style "k" (OGEE), 0.32 prefinished aluminum. Provide splash blocks at bottom of downspouts. Runoff shall be directed away from building and not across
walkways.

Section 8 Doors and Windows

1.Reference Standards for metal doors, wood doors, and windows shall be as follows: Underwriter’'s Laboratories Inc. Building Material Directory,
National Fire Protection Association Pamphlet No. 80 Standard for Fire Doors and Windows, National Wood work Manufacturer’'s Wood Flush Door, Air
Leakage 9 (ASTM E283) Water resistance (ASTM E 331)

2.Glazing in locations which may be subject to human impact such as glazing in ingress and means of egress doors except jalousies; glazing in fixed
and sliding panels of sliding (patio) door assemblies and panels in swinging doors; glazing in storm doors; glazing in all unframed swinging doors; glazing
in doors and enclosures for hot tubs, whirlpools, saunas, steam rooms, bathtubs, and showers; glazing in any portion of a building wall enclosing these
compartments where the bottom exposed edge of the glazing is less than 60 inches (1525 mm) above the standing surface; glazing in an individual fixed
or operable panel adjacent to a door where the nearest exposed edge of the glazing is within a 24 inch (610 mm) arc of either vertical edge of teh door in
a closed position and where the bottom exposed edge is less than 60 inches (1525 mm) above the walking surface; glazing in an individual fixed or
operable panel, other than in those locations described in preceding items E. and F., which meets all of the following conditions: G1. exposed area of an
individual pane greater than 9 squaure feet, G2. exposed bottom edge less than 18 inches above the floor, G3. exposed top edge greater than 36 inches
above the floor, and G4. one or more walking surface(s) within 36 inches horizontally of the plane of glazing; all glazing in railings regardless of area or
height above a walking surface (included are structural baluster panels and nonstructural in-fill panels) shall meet the requirements set forth in the BOCA
Code and the Safety Standard for Architectural Glazing Materials(16 CFR 12011). All glazed panels located within 12’ of a door which may be mistaken
for openings for human passage, unless such panels are provided with a horizontal member 1” minimum in width located between 24” and 36” above the
walking shall be tempered glass.

3.All doors and windows opening to the exterior or to unconditioned areas shall be fully weather stripped, gasketed, or otherwise treated to limit air
infiltration. All manufactured windows and sliding glass doors shall meet the air infiltration standards of the 1972 American National Standards Institute
ASTM e283-73 with a pressure differential of 157 pounds per square foot and shall be certified and labeled.

4.Provide threshold at all exterior doors.

5.Provide doors window and glazing sizes as indicated on the drawings.

6.Window sizes comply with information and notes as indicated on the plans.

7.All interior swing doors shall be Grade: Economy, Construction: Standard 1 3/8” thick solid core, flat panel, Finish: Opaque finish on hardboard; Fitting
and Finish: Factory-prefit and pre-machine doors, Opaque factory finish, AWI finish System No. 9 ( catalyzed lacquer)

8.Exterior Doors: Economy grade 1 3/8inch thick painted steel.

9.Rail solid wood louvered doors, size as indicated on drawings.

10.Bifolding doors: Top-supported, horizontal-sliding, wood, luau finish opaque finish.

11.Windows: Individual units set in wall construction, Commercial grade, Insulating glass, clear glass, thermal break, vinyl extrusions, Finish: Alum
Green Color. Provide operating hardware, insect screening. Kawneer or owner approved equal

12.Door Hardware: for swing, bifold, sliding, and bifold doors, comply with ANSI A156 series standards; Quality Level: Residential type, Locksets and
latch sets cylinder type, Lock cylinders: interchangeable type, Keying: master key one for each unit, Hinges and butts: Full-mortise type with
nonremovable pins at exterior doors, Closers: Door control, and exit device: Low frequency, Pivots: offset or center hung, Hardware finish stain stainless
steel finish on all exposed surfaces.; Auxiliary Materials: Door trim Kick plates edge trim mail drops, wall and floor stops, interior sliding door and bifold
hardware, sound stripping, weatherstripping and thresholds. Manufacturer's Schalage or Owner approved equal.

Section 9 Finishes

1.Provide and install gypsum wallboard (GWB in accordance with the “ American Standard Specifications for the Application and Finishing of Gypsum
Wallboard, “ as approved by the American Standards Associate, latest edition, Comply with recommendations of GWB Manufacturer. Install 5/8” GWB
glued and nailed 7” o.c. for walls and 6” o.c. for ceilings. Where a fire rating is required use 5/8” Type X GWB. Tape and Spackle 3 coats, sand smooth,
with metal corner beads, typical. Provide plastic casing beads at butt joints with other material

2.Application of paint or other coating shall be in strict accordance with Manufacturer’s directions. Ready mixed paint shall not be thinned, except as
permitted in the application instructions.

3.All exterior and interior surfaces shall receive the painter’s finish except color coordinated factory finish surfaces. Top and bottom of all doors are to be
sealed and painted.

4 All surfaces to be finished shall be clean and free of foreign materials (dirt, grease, asphalt, rust,etc.) upon finishing.

5.Application shall be conducted in a workmanlike manner resulting in a smooth, clean surface. Application rate shall be as recommended by the
Manufacturer. Application may be by brush, roller, or spray is paint is specially formulated for spray applications.

6.Exterior paint: Contractor to submit 2'x2’ color samples to Owner. Consult with Owner for typical exterior finish color and Manufacturers. All interior and
exterior wood trim to be back primed prior to installation. Apply on coat exterior primer, two finish coats. MAB bone white flat for walls and MAB low luster
bone white for the trim.

7.VCT underlayment flash patch as required Contractor to insure level, smooth, and clean surface.

8.Interior paint and stain shall be provided as per owner's schedule and specifications.

9. Provide and install exterior and interior surface finish per owner's schedule and specifications.

10.Unless noted otherwise, provide and install resilient flooring and wall base per owner's schedule and specifications. Install in accordance with
manufacturer's printed instructions.

11.Provide ceramic tile and accessories complying with Tile Council of America specifications 137.1 in colors and patterns selected by the owner from
colors and patterns of the approved MFGR.

12.Install ceramic tile in compliance with pertinent recommendations contained in the Tile Council of America "Handbook for Ceramic Tile Installation"
and manufacturer's printed instructions.

13.Setting material may be either dryset mortar in compliance with ANSI A118.1 and A118.2 or organtic adhesive in compliance with ANSI A136.1, using
type 1 where exposed to prolonged water presence and using type Il at all other locations.

14.Provide and install SW or regular gypsum wallboard, type VIl grade W or X as required, class 2, 1/2" thick, at all shower/tub enclosures at walls.
15.Provide and install fire-retardant gypsum wallboard, type "X", class 1, 5/8" thick, at locations indicated on details and drawings.

16.Provide and install SW or regular gypsum wall board, 1/2" thick at walls and ceilings unless otherwise indicated on drawings or specified. Contractor
shall provide all trim accessories, finish taping and spackling in accordance with the American Standard Specifications.

17. Provide and install 2-hour rated fire walls and separation walls as indicated on drawings. All materials, unless otherwise indicated, shall be
manufactured by United States Gypsum Company, and shall be installed in strict accordance with its current printed instructions.

Section 10 Specialties
1. Toilet Room Accessories Owner approved

Section 11 thru 14 Equipment, Furnishing, Special Construction, Conveying Systems
1.Not In Architectural Contract

Sections 15 and 16 Mechanical & Plumbing and Electrical
1.Not In Architectural Contract Owner will have sub-contractor provide design documents and specifications

Sections 22, 23, 26 Plumbing, HVAC, and Electrical :

1. Licensed and insured hvac contractor to provide design build proposal for new gas fired split system. Contractor to submit design and specifications to
both owner and architect for review and approvals. Contractor to coordinate with architect required chases for new and relocated system(s) prior to
framing phase(s). Contractor responsible for all required permits.

2. Licensed and insured plumbing contractor to provide design build proposal. Contractor shall be responsible for all new plumbing indicated in
renovations, and shall provide required demolition and coordination of existing systems. Contractor to provide riser diagram indicating type and size of
copper. Contractor to be responsible for installation of owners finish (wet) fixtures. Contractor shall inform both owner and architect of any parts/equipment
required for installations of any unit. Contractor responsible for all required permits.

3. Licensed and insured electrical contractor to provide design build proposal. Contractor to be responsible for providing service during and post
demolition. Contractor to provide design and specifications of all materials/devices/fixtures and components with proposal. Contractor to be responsible
for recessed (can) lighting including finish trim kits. Verify with owner color and style of finish kit. Contractor to provide circuit design to architect.
Contractor responsible for all required permits.

4. Electrical contractor to verify that the existing service can support new design loads as designed, provide new 200 amp service in new construction
u.n.o.
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SITE SAFETY

It is the responsibility of the general contractor and/or the contractor
listed as the licensed entity on the building permit per the municipality
to ensure all site safety requirements are in place and followed, prior
to, during, and after the commencement of the construction process
until they are 100% complete and have received a building certificate
of occupancy by governing agencies. They are also responsible for
any unsafe conditions caused by or related to their sub contractors'
work. Plato Marinakos, Architect LLC. and their professional
consultants (associated with these documents) are not responsible for
means and methods of construction, and/or site safety; including, but
not limited to, osha construction safety requirements, standard
construction, job site safety, job site safety training of workers, safe
work site organization, safety direction and/or safety engineering of
required safety elements. It is the sole responsibility of the licensed
contractor to ensure that all site safety measures are in accordance
with the governing authorities. Please refer to OSHA website
(www.osha.gov) for additional training and information requirements
for site safety compliance.
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| BUILDING CONSTRUCTION DATA:

GENERAL NOTES:

1. BUILDING IS EXISTING. NOT SPRINKLERS.

2. OCCUPANCY FOR ALL SPACES CLASSIFIED AS
"GROUP BUSINESS "

3. ALL SPACES AND ROUTES WITHIN ADDITIONS AND
RENOVATIONS SHALL BE FULLY ACCESSIBLE PER ADA

ON FIRST FLOOR ONLY.
SYMBOL DENOTES ACCESSIBLE BUILDING

ENTRANCES.

4. ALL OCCUPANT LOADS CALCULATED PER TABLE

1004.1.1.

5. ALL CORRIDORS 44" MINIMUM WIDTH.

6. ALL CORRIDORS (1) HOUR FIRE RATED.

7. ALL EXIT DOORS 36" MINIMUM.

8. ALL SHAFTS TO BE (2) HOUR FIRE RATED PARTITION.

9. EGRESS FROM FIRST FLOOR DOES NOT PASS

Note:

*Fire Rating 2HR - Stairs Shaft

*The wall between the East and West Building will be fire
barriers.

*Curtains, draperies, fabric hangings and similar combustible
decorative materials suspended from walls or ceilings shall
comply with Section 806.4 and shall not exceed 10 percent of
the specific wall or ceiling area towhich such materials are
attached

*A visible alarms activated will be required throughout all the
units.

*An automatic smoke detection system will be required
throughout all the units.

*Luminous egress path markings delineating the exit path shall
be provided; the lobby does not require these marking.

LEGEND:
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CODE REVIEW - PENNSYLVANIA UNIFIED BUILDING CODE/THE INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE: 2018

CHAPTER 3: OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION AND USE

GROUP B

SECTION 310: GROUP BUSINESS

304.1 GROUP : Business Group B occupancy includes, among others, the use of a building
or structure, or a portion thereof, for office, professional or service-type transactions,
including storage of records and accounts

CHAPTER 5: GENERAL BUILDING HEIGHTS AND AREAS

TABLE 504.3 AND 504.4: ALLOWABLE BUILDING HEIGHTS AND NUMBER OF
STORIES ABOVE GRADE PLANE.
GROUP B, CONSTRUCTION TYPE IA: VB

SECTION 504: BUILDING HEIGHT AND NUMBER OF STORIES

504.1 GENERAL: THE HEIGHT, IN FEET, AND THE NUMBER OF STORIES OF A
BUILDING SHALL BE DETERMINED BASED ON THE TYPE OF
CONSTRUCTION, OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION AND WHETHER THERE
IS AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLES SYSTEM INSTALLED THROUGHOUT THE
BUILDING.

SECTION 506: BUILDING AREA

506.1 GENERAL:
ALLOWABLE AREA = UL

506.3 FRONTAGE INCREASE:

BUILDING B FRONTAGE INCREASE CALCULATION :

NORTH: EAST: SOUTH: WEST:0

TOTAL FRONTAGE(F) 471 FT. PERIMETER (P) FT.
WIDTH OF OPEN SPACE (W): 30

AREA INCREASE FACTOR DUE TO FRONTAGE, If= .45

SECTION 506.3 - N/A

SECTION 508: MIXED USE AND OCCUPANCY

508.2_ ACCESSORY OCCUPANCIES: ACCESSORY OCCUPANCIES ARE THOSE
OCCUPANCIES THAT ARE ANCILLARY TO THE MAIN OCCUPANCY OF
THE BUILDING OR PORTION THEREOF.

CHAPTER 6: TYPES OF CONSTRUCTION

TABLE 601: FIRE RESISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENTS FOR BUILDING ELEMENTS
CONSTRUCTION TYPE VB****
STRUCTURAL FRAME (COLUMNS, GIRDERS, TRUSSES): 0 HOUR

EXTERIOR WALLS: 0 HOUR
INTERIOR ELEMENTS: 0 HOUR
BEARING WALLS (INTERIOR): 0 HOUR
NON BEARING WALLS (INTERIOR): 0 HOUR

FLOOR CONSTRUCTION (INCLUDING BEAMS AND JOISTS):0 HOUR
ROOF CONSTRUCTION (INCLUDING BEAMS AND JOISTS): 0 HOUR

ATRIUMS: N/A
INCIDENTAL USES: 1 OR 2 HOUR
CONTROL AREAS: N/A
MIXED OCCUPANCY AND FIRE AREA SEPARATIONS: 1 OR 2 HOUR

CHAPTER 7: FIRE AND SMOKE PROTECTION FEATURES

SECTION 705: EXTERIOR WALLS

705.2.1 TYPE | AND Il CONSTRUCTION:
PROJECTIONS FROM WALLS OF TYPE | OR Il CONSTRUCTION SHALL
BE OF NONCOMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS OR COMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL AS
ALLOWED BY SECTIONS 705.2.3.1 AND 705.2.4.

SECTION 706: FIRE WALLS

TABLE 706.4: FIRE WALL FIRE-RESISTANCE RATINGS
FOR OCCUPANCY GROUP R-2, FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING SHOULD BE
NOT LESS THAN 3 HOURS

706.5 HORIZONTAL CONTINUITY: - EXCEPTION #3
FIRE WALLS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO TERMINATE AT THE INTERIOR
SURFACE OF NONCOMBUSTIBLE EXTERIOR SHEATHING WHERE THE
BUILDING ON EACH SIDE OF THE FIRE WALL IS PROTECTED BY AN
AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM.

706.5.1 EXTERIOR WALLS:
AT FIRE WALL INTERSECTIONS WITH EXTERIOR WALLS, EXTERIOR
WALL BOTH SIDES SHALL BE 1 HOUR RATED AND 45 MINUTE OPENING
PROTECTION MIN. 4 FEET EACH SIDE.

SECTION 716: OPENING PROTECTIVES
OPENING PROTECTIVE FIRE-PROTECTION RATINGS
OTHER FIRE PARTITIONS 45 MINUTES
2 HOUR FIRE WALLS 90 MINUTES

CHAPTER 8: INTERIOR FINISHES
SECTION 803: WALL AND CEILING FINISHES
803.1.2 INTERIOR WALL AND CEILING FINISH MATERIALS:
CLASS A: FLAME SPREAD 0-25; SMOKE DEVELOPED 0-450
CLASS B: FLAME SPREAD 26-75; SMOKE DEVELOPED 0-450
CLASS C: FLAME SPREAD 76-200; SMOKE DEVELOPED 0-450
TABLE 803.13: INTERIOR WALL AND CEILING FINISH REQUIREMENTS BY
OCCUPANCY
GROUP R-2 WITH SPRINKLERS
VERTICAL EXITS & PASSAGEWAYS: C
EXIT ACCESS CORRIDORS: C
ROOMS & ENCLOSED SPACES: C
SECTION 804: INTERIOR FLOOR FINISH
804.4.2: MINIMUM CRITICAL RADIANT FLUX.
EXCEPTION: WHERE A BUILDING IS EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH
AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH
SECTION 903.3.1.1 OR 903.3.1.2., CLASS Il MATERIALS ARE
PERMITTED IN ANY AREA WHERE CLASS | MATERIALS ARE
REQUIRED, AND MATERIALS COMPLYING WITH DOC FF-1 "PILL TEST"
(CPSC 16 CFR, PART 1630) OR WITH ASTM D2859 ARE PERMITTED IN
ANY AREA WHERE CLASS Il MATERIALS ARE REQUIRED.

CHAPTER 9: FIRE PROTECTION AND LIFE SAFETY SYSTEMS

SECTION 902: FIRE PUMP AND RISER ROOM SIZE

903.2 WHERE REQUIRED: APPROVED AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEMS IN

NEW BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES SHALL BE PROVIDED IN LOCATIONS

DESCRIBED IN SECTIONS 903.2.1 THROUGH 903.2.12. ALL EXISTING BUILDING

RENOVATION AREAS ARE FULLY SPRINKLERED.

SECTION 906: PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS

906.1 WHERE REQUIRED: PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS SHALL BE
PROVIDED IN OCCUPANCIES AND LOCATIONS AS REQUIRED BY THE
INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE.

SECTION 907: FIRE ALARM AND DETECTION SYSTEMS

907.2.8 GROUP B : FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS AND SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE
INSTALLED IN GROUP B OCCUPANCIES AS REQUIRED IN
SECTIONS 907.2.8.1 AND 907.2.8.3.

907.2.8.1 MANUAL FIRE ALARM SYSTEM:
A MANUAL FIRE ALARM SYSTEM THAT ACTIVATES THE OCCUPANT
NOTIFICATION SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 907.5
SHALL BE INSTALLED IN GROUP B OCCUPANCIES:
EXCEPTIONS:
1. A MANUAL FIRE ALARM SYSTEM IS NOT REQUIRED IN BUILDINGS
NOT MORE THAN TWO STORIES IN HEIGHT WHERE ALL INDIVIDUAL
SLEEPING UNITS AND CONTIGUOUS ATTIC AND CRAWL SPACES
TO THOSE UNITS ARE SEPARATED FROM EACH OTHER AND PUBLIC
OR COMMON AREAS BY NOT LESS THAN 1HR FIRE PARTITIONS AND
EACH INDIVIDUAL SLEEPING UNIT HAS AN EXIT DIRECTLY TO PUBLIC
WAY, EGRESS COURT OR YARD.
2. MANUAL FIRE ALARM BOXES ARE NOT REQUIRED THROUGHOUT
THE BUILDING WHERE ALL OF THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS ARE
MET:
2.1. THE BUILDING IS EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH AN AUTOMATIC
SPRINKLER SYSTEM INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION
903.3.1.1 OR 903.3.1.2.
2.2 THE NOTIFICATION APPLIANCES WILL ACTIVATE UPON
SPRINKLER WATER FLOW.
2.3. NOT FEWER THAN ONE MANUAL FIRE ALARM BOX IS
INSTALLED AT AN APPROVED LOCATION.

907.2.8.2 AUTOMATIC SMOKE DETECTION SYSTEM ON FIRST FLOOR ONLY:
AN AUTOMATIC SMOKE DETECTION SYSTEM THAT ACTIVATES THE
OCCUPANT NOTIFICATION SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION

907.2.8.3 SMOKE ALARMS:
SINGLE-AND MULTIPLE-STATION SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE
INTALLED IN ACCONDANCE WITH SECTION 907.2.10.

907.2.10 SINGLE- AND MULTIPLE-STATION SMOKE ALARMS
LISTED SINGLE- AND MULTIPLE-STATION SMOKE ALARMS
COMPLYING WITH UL 217 SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH SECTIONS 907.2.10.1 THROUGH 907.2.10.7 AND NFPA 72.
907.2.2.2 GROUP : Group B

A manual fire alarm system shall be installed in Group B occupancies where one of the
following conditions exists:

The combined Group B occupant load of all floors is 500 or more.

The Group B occupant load is more than 100 persons above or below the lowest level of
exit discharge.

SECTION 909: SMOKE CONTROL SYSTEMS

909.2 GENERAL DESIGN REQUIREMENTS: BUILDINGS, STRUCTURES, OR PARTS
THEREOF REQUIRED BY THIS CODE TO HAVE A SMOKE CONTROL
SYSTEM OR SYSTEMS SHALL HAVE SUCH SYSTEMS DESIGNED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION
909 AND THE GENERALLY ACCEPTED AND WELL-ESTABLISHED
PRINCIPLES OF ENGINEERING RELEVANT TO THE DESIGN.

909.12.3.2. PASSIVE METHOD: PASSIVE SMOKE CONTROL SYSTEMS
ACTUATED BY APPROVED SPOT-TYPE DETECTORS USED FOR
RELEASING SERVICE SHALL BE PERMITTED.

SECTION 1009: ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS

1009.3 STAIRWAYS:
EXCEPTION #1 AS PERMITTED BY SECTION 1009.3.1
THROUGH 1009.3.3. ARE PERMITTED TO BE CONSIDERED
PART OF AN ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS.
EXCEPTION #2 AREA OF REFUGE IS NOT REQUIRED IN
BUILDINGS EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WTIH AN
AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM

SECTION 1010: DOORS, GATES AND TURNSTILES

1010.1.5 FLOOR ELEVATION:
THERE SHALL BE A FLOOR OR LANDING ON EACH SIDE
OF A DOOR, SUCH FLOOR OR LANDING SHALL BE AT THE
SAME ELEVATION ON EACH SIDE OF THE DOOR.

SECTION 1017: EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE

TABLE 1017.2 EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE
GROUP B WITH SPRINKLERS:200 FEET

SECTION 1020: CORRIDORS

1020.4 DEAD ENDS:
EXCEPTION #2
IN OCCUPANCIES IN GROUPS B, E, F, I-1, M, R-1, R-2, R4,
S AND U WHERE THE BUILDING IS EQUIPPED
THROUGHOUT WITH AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM
IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.3.1.1, THE LENGTH
OF DEAD-END CORRIDORS SHALL NOT EXCEED 50 FEET
(15,240 MM).

TABLE 1020.1 CORRIDOR FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING
OCCUPANCY B WITHOUT SPRINKLERS: 1 HOUR

TABLE 1021.1 MINIMUM NUMBER OF EXITS FOR OCCUPANT LOAD
OCCUPANT LOAD 1-500: REQUIRING (2) MINIMUM NUMBER
OF EXITS PER STORY

SECTION 1022.1 VERTICAL EXIT ENCLOSURES
EXIT ENCLOSURES SHALL HAVE A FIRE RESISTANCE
RATING OF NOT LESS THAN 2 HOURS WHERE
CONNECTING 4 OR MORE STORIES AND 1 HOUR WHERE
CONNECTING LESS THAN 4 STORIES.

CHAPTER 11: ACCESSIBILITY
SECTION 1107: 1107.6.1

SECTION 1109: OTHER FEATURES AND FACILITIES

1109.7 ELEVATORS
PASSENGER ELEVATORS ON AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE
SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE AND COMPLY WITH CHAPTER 30

CHAPTER 29: PLUMBING SYSTEMS

TABLE 2902.1 - MINIMUM NUMBER OF REQUIRED PLUMBING
FIXTURES
OCCUPANCY USE GROUP B: BUSSINESS

CHAPTER 10: MEANS OF EGRESS

OCCUPANT LOAD (1004.3, 1004.5 and Table 1004.5, 1004.6)

Location Floor Area + Sq. Ft./ person = Occt. loads

AO3 / SCALE: 3/32"=1-0"

LOCATION AREA OCCT.LOAD  LOCATION AREA
BASEMENT 3403 SF.

18T 3700 SF.

2ND 3713SF.

CAPACITY OF EGRESS COMPONENTS (1005.3.1, 1005.3.2)

Egress width (inch/occupant)

OCCT. LOAD Stairways .3 per inch
Other Egress components .2 per inch
STAIR 1 51"/.3 170

NUMBER OF EXITS/EXIT ACCESS (1006)

LOCATION REQUIRED SHOWN

STAIR 1 YES ON PLAN

107 S 2nd Street

2nd Floor
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ISSUED BY:
PLATO A. MARINAKOS JR ARCHITECT, LLC
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CLIENT IS REQUIRED TO APPROVED AS IS
CHECK (X) ONE BOX APPROVED AS NOTED
ONLY

CLIENT SIGNATURE DATE

NAME (PLEASE PRINT)

KINDLY RETURN ALL DRAWINGS FOR THE COMPLETE
BUILDING, SIGNED AND DATED TO OUR OFFICE
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SITE SAFETY

It is the responsibility of the general contractor and/or the contractor
listed as the licensed entity on the building permit per the municipality
to ensure all site safety requirements are in place and followed, prior
to, during, and after the commencement of the construction process
until they are 100% complete and have received a building certificate
of occupancy by governing agencies. They are also responsible for
any unsafe conditions caused by or related to their sub contractors'
work. Plato Marinakos, Architect LLC. and their professional
consultants (associated with these documents) are not responsible for
means and methods of construction, and/or site safety; including, but
not limited to, osha construction safety requirements, standard
construction, job site safety, job site safety training of workers, safe
work site organization, safety direction and/or safety engineering of
required safety elements. It is the sole responsibility of the licensed
contractor to ensure that all site safety measures are in accordance
with the governing authorities. Please refer to OSHA website
(www.osha.gov) for additional training and information requirements
for site safety compliance.
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| BUILDING CONSTRUCTION DATA:

GENERAL NOTES:

1. BUILDING IS EXISTING. NOT SPRINKLERS.
2. OCCUPANCY FOR ALL SPACES CLASSIFIED AS
"GROUP BUSINESS "
3. ALL SPACES AND ROUTES WITHIN ADDITIONS AND
RENOVATIONS SHALL BE FULLY ACCESSIBLE PER ADA
ON FIRST FLOOR ONLY.
SYMBOL DENOTES ACCESSIBLE BUILDING
ENTRANCES.
4. ALL OCCUPANT LOADS CALCULATED PER TABLE
1004.1.1.
5. ALL CORRIDORS 44" MINIMUM WIDTH.
6. ALL CORRIDORS (1) HOUR FIRE RATED.
7. ALL EXIT DOORS 36" MINIMUM.
8. ALL SHAFTS TO BE (2) HOUR FIRE RATED PARTITION.
9. EGRESS FROM FIRST FLOOR DOES NOT PASS
THROUGH
STAIR #1 OR #2

LEGEND:

Note:

*Fire Rating 2HR - Stairs Shaft

*The wall between the East and West Building will be fire
barriers.

<:| EXIT

*Curtains, draperies, fabric hangings and similar combustible ‘ INDICATES POINT OF 298 INDICATES OCCUPANT LOAD
decorative materials suspended from walls or ceilings shall EXIT DISCHARGE TO

comply with Section 806.4 and shall not exceed 10 percent of GRADE INDICATES TOTAL

the specific wall or ceiling area towhich such materials are EJJSF;F'?F’;‘IECSEF;%‘;‘I'\\IAT 0
attached \

*A visible alarms activated will be required throughout all the S %T%EM COMMON PATH OF EGRESS DISCHARGE TO GRADE

units. '

*An automatic smoke detection system will be required 50! MAXIMUM TRAVEL DISTANCE PATH OF

throughout all the units. TR (SPRINKLERED ASSEMBLY) == = == 1 HOUR FIRE BARRIER

*Luminous egress path markings delineating the exit path shall
be provided; the lobby does not require these marking.

M EXIT STAIR TOWER

e e e e 2HOURFIRE BARRIER

2 HOUR FIRE WALL
SEPARATION

GEEEED GEEEED ESGRESS PATHWAYS/

PLATO

STUDTIO

PLATO
MARINAKOS, JR.
ARCHITECT, LLC

www.plato-studio.com

STAIR 1

EUr

rasay W=y

SECOND

FLOOR
3713 SE

Es]m

/1, SECOND FLOOR RENTABLE AREA PLAN

A

05 / SCALE: 3/32"=1'-0"

3

@ EXIT ACCESS CORRIDORS ACCESSIBLE ROUTE

CODE REVIEW - PENNSYLVANIA UNIFIED BUILDING CODE/THE INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE: 2018

CHAPTER 3: OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION AND USE

GROUP B

SECTION 310: GROUP BUSINESS

304.1 GROUP : Business Group B occupancy includes, among others, the use of a building
or structure, or a portion thereof, for office, professional or service-type transactions,
including storage of records and accounts

CHAPTER 5: GENERAL BUILDING HEIGHTS AND AREAS

TABLE 504.3 AND 504.4: ALLOWABLE BUILDING HEIGHTS AND NUMBER OF
STORIES ABOVE GRADE PLANE.
GROUP B, CONSTRUCTION TYPE IA: VB

SECTION 504: BUILDING HEIGHT AND NUMBER OF STORIES

504.1 GENERAL: THE HEIGHT, IN FEET, AND THE NUMBER OF STORIES OF A
BUILDING SHALL BE DETERMINED BASED ON THE TYPE OF
CONSTRUCTION, OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION AND WHETHER THERE
IS AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLES SYSTEM INSTALLED THROUGHOUT THE
BUILDING.

SECTION 506: BUILDING AREA

506.1 GENERAL:
ALLOWABLE AREA = UL

506.3 FRONTAGE INCREASE:

BUILDING B FRONTAGE INCREASE CALCULATION :

NORTH: EAST: SOUTH: WEST:0

TOTAL FRONTAGE(F) 471 FT. PERIMETER (P) FT.
WIDTH OF OPEN SPACE (W): 30

AREA INCREASE FACTOR DUE TO FRONTAGE, |s= .45

SECTION 506.3 - N/A

SECTION 508: MIXED USE AND OCCUPANCY

508.2 ACCESSORY OCCUPANCIES: ACCESSORY OCCUPANCIES ARE THOSE
OCCUPANCIES THAT ARE ANCILLARY TO THE MAIN OCCUPANCY OF
THE BUILDING OR PORTION THEREOF.

CHAPTER 6: TYPES OF CONSTRUCTION

TABLE 601: FIRE RESISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENTS FOR BUILDING ELEMENTS
CONSTRUCTION TYPE VB****
STRUCTURAL FRAME (COLUMNS, GIRDERS, TRUSSES): 0 HOUR

EXTERIOR WALLS: 0 HOUR
INTERIOR ELEMENTS: 0 HOUR
BEARING WALLS (INTERIOR): 0 HOUR
NON BEARING WALLS (INTERIOR): 0 HOUR

FLOOR CONSTRUCTION (INCLUDING BEAMS AND JOISTS):0 HOUR
ROOF CONSTRUCTION (INCLUDING BEAMS AND JOISTS): 0 HOUR

ATRIUMS: N/A
INCIDENTAL USES: 10R 2 HOUR
CONTROL AREAS: N/A
MIXED OCCUPANCY AND FIRE AREA SEPARATIONS: 1 0OR 2 HOUR

CHAPTER 7: FIRE AND SMOKE PROTECTION FEATURES

SECTION 705: EXTERIOR WALLS

705.2.1 TYPE | AND I CONSTRUCTION:
PROJECTIONS FROM WALLS OF TYPE | OR Il CONSTRUCTION SHALL
BE OF NONCOMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS OR COMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL AS
ALLOWED BY SECTIONS 705.2.3.1 AND 705.2.4.

SECTION 706: FIRE WALLS

TABLE 706.4: FIRE WALL FIRE-RESISTANCE RATINGS
FOR OCCUPANCY GROUP R-2, FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING SHOULD BE
NOT LESS THAN 3 HOURS

706.5 HORIZONTAL CONTINUITY: - EXCEPTION #3
FIRE WALLS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO TERMINATE AT THE INTERIOR
SURFACE OF NONCOMBUSTIBLE EXTERIOR SHEATHING WHERE THE
BUILDING ON EACH SIDE OF THE FIRE WALL IS PROTECTED BY AN
AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM.

706.5.1 EXTERIOR WALLS:
AT FIRE WALL INTERSECTIONS WITH EXTERIOR WALLS, EXTERIOR
WALL BOTH SIDES SHALL BE 1 HOUR RATED AND 45 MINUTE OPENING
PROTECTION MIN. 4 FEET EACH SIDE.

SECTION 716: OPENING PROTECTIVES
OPENING PROTECTIVE FIRE-PROTECTION RATINGS
OTHER FIRE PARTITIONS 45 MINUTES
2 HOUR FIRE WALLS 90 MINUTES

CHAPTER 8: INTERIOR FINISHES
SECTION 803: WALL AND CEILING FINISHES
803.1.2 INTERIOR WALL AND CEILING FINISH MATERIALS:
CLASS A: FLAME SPREAD 0-25; SMOKE DEVELOPED 0-450
CLASS B: FLAME SPREAD 26-75; SMOKE DEVELOPED 0-450
CLASS C: FLAME SPREAD 76-200; SMOKE DEVELOPED 0-450
TABLE 803.13: INTERIOR WALL AND CEILING FINISH REQUIREMENTS BY
OCCUPANCY
GROUP R-2 WITH SPRINKLERS
VERTICAL EXITS & PASSAGEWAYS: C
EXIT ACCESS CORRIDORS: C
ROOMS & ENCLOSED SPACES: C
SECTION 804: INTERIOR FLOOR FINISH
804.4.2: MINIMUM CRITICAL RADIANT FLUX.
EXCEPTION: WHERE A BUILDING IS EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH
AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH
SECTION 903.3.1.1 OR 903.3.1.2., CLASS Il MATERIALS ARE
PERMITTED IN ANY AREA WHERE CLASS | MATERIALS ARE
REQUIRED, AND MATERIALS COMPLYING WITH DOC FF-1 "PILL TEST"
(CPSC 16 CFR, PART 1630) OR WITH ASTM D2859 ARE PERMITTED IN
ANY AREA WHERE CLASS Il MATERIALS ARE REQUIRED.

CHAPTER 9: FIRE PROTECTION AND LIFE SAFETY SYSTEMS

SECTION 902: FIRE PUMP AND RISER ROOM SIZE

903.2 WHERE REQUIRED: APPROVED AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEMS IN

NEW BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES SHALL BE PROVIDED IN LOCATIONS

DESCRIBED IN SECTIONS 903.2.1 THROUGH 903.2.12. ALL EXISTING BUILDING

RENOVATION AREAS ARE FULLY SPRINKLERED.

SECTION 906: PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS

906.1 WHERE REQUIRED: PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS SHALL BE
PROVIDED IN OCCUPANCIES AND LOCATIONS AS REQUIRED BY THE
INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE.

SECTION 907: FIRE ALARM AND DETECTION SYSTEMS

907.2.8 GROUP B : FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS AND SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE
INSTALLED IN GROUP B OCCUPANCIES AS REQUIRED IN
SECTIONS 907.2.8.1 AND 907.2.8.3.

907.2.8.1 MANUAL FIRE ALARM SYSTEM:
A MANUAL FIRE ALARM SYSTEM THAT ACTIVATES THE OCCUPANT
NOTIFICATION SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 907.5
SHALL BE INSTALLED IN GROUP B OCCUPANCIES:
EXCEPTIONS:
1. A MANUAL FIRE ALARM SYSTEM IS NOT REQUIRED IN BUILDINGS
NOT MORE THAN TWO STORIES IN HEIGHT WHERE ALL INDIVIDUAL
SLEEPING UNITS AND CONTIGUOUS ATTIC AND CRAWL SPACES
TO THOSE UNITS ARE SEPARATED FROM EACH OTHER AND PUBLIC
OR COMMON AREAS BY NOT LESS THAN 1HR FIRE PARTITIONS AND
EACH INDIVIDUAL SLEEPING UNIT HAS AN EXIT DIRECTLY TO PUBLIC
WAY, EGRESS COURT OR YARD.
2. MANUAL FIRE ALARM BOXES ARE NOT REQUIRED THROUGHOUT
THE BUILDING WHERE ALL OF THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS ARE
MET:
2.1. THE BUILDING IS EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH AN AUTOMATIC
SPRINKLER SYSTEM INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION
903.3.1.1 OR 903.3.1.2.
2.2 THE NOTIFICATION APPLIANCES WILL ACTIVATE UPON
SPRINKLER WATER FLOW.
2.3.NOT FEWER THAN ONE MANUAL FIRE ALARM BOX IS
INSTALLED AT AN APPROVED LOCATION.

907.2.8.2 AUTOMATIC SMOKE DETECTION SYSTEM ON FIRST FLOOR ONLY:
AN AUTOMATIC SMOKE DETECTION SYSTEM THAT ACTIVATES THE
OCCUPANT NOTIFICATION SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION

907.2.8.3 SMOKE ALARMS:
SINGLE-AND MULTIPLE-STATION SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE
INTALLED IN ACCONDANCE WITH SECTION 907.2.10.

907.2.10 SINGLE- AND MULTIPLE-STATION SMOKE ALARMS
LISTED SINGLE- AND MULTIPLE-STATION SMOKE ALARMS
COMPLYING WITH UL 217 SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH SECTIONS 907.2.10.1 THROUGH 907.2.10.7 AND NFPA 72.
907.2.2.2 GROUP : Group B

A manual fire alarm system shall be installed in Group B occupancies where one of the
following conditions exists:

The combined Group B occupant load of all floors is 500 or more.

The Group B occupant load is more than 100 persons above or below the lowest level of
exit discharge.

SECTION 909: SMOKE CONTROL SYSTEMS

909.2 GENERAL DESIGN REQUIREMENTS: BUILDINGS, STRUCTURES, OR PARTS
THEREOF REQUIRED BY THIS CODE TO HAVE A SMOKE CONTROL
SYSTEM OR SYSTEMS SHALL HAVE SUCH SYSTEMS DESIGNED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION
909 AND THE GENERALLY ACCEPTED AND WELL-ESTABLISHED
PRINCIPLES OF ENGINEERING RELEVANT TO THE DESIGN.

909.12.3.2. PASSIVE METHOD: PASSIVE SMOKE CONTROL SYSTEMS
ACTUATED BY APPROVED SPOT-TYPE DETECTORS USED FOR
RELEASING SERVICE SHALL BE PERMITTED.

SECTION 1009: ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS

1009.3 STAIRWAYS:
EXCEPTION #1 AS PERMITTED BY SECTION 1009.3.1
THROUGH 1009.3.3. ARE PERMITTED TO BE CONSIDERED
PART OF AN ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS.
EXCEPTION #2 AREA OF REFUGE IS NOT REQUIRED IN
BUILDINGS EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WTIH AN
AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM

SECTION 1010: DOORS, GATES AND TURNSTILES

1010.1.5 FLOOR ELEVATION:
THERE SHALL BE A FLOOR OR LANDING ON EACH SIDE
OF A DOOR, SUCH FLOOR OR LANDING SHALL BE AT THE
SAME ELEVATION ON EACH SIDE OF THE DOOR.

SECTION 1017: EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE

TABLE 1017.2 EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE
GROUP B WITH SPRINKLERS:200 FEET

SECTION 1020: CORRIDORS

1020.4 DEAD ENDS:
EXCEPTION #2
IN OCCUPANCIES IN GROUPS B, E, F, I-1, M, R-1, R-2, R-4,
S AND U WHERE THE BUILDING IS EQUIPPED
THROUGHOUT WITH AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM
IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.3.1.1, THE LENGTH
OF DEAD-END CORRIDORS SHALL NOT EXCEED 50 FEET
(15,240 MM).

TABLE 1020.1 CORRIDOR FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING
OCCUPANCY B WITHOUT SPRINKLERS: 1 HOUR

TABLE 1021.1 MINIMUM NUMBER OF EXITS FOR OCCUPANT LOAD
OCCUPANT LOAD 1-500: REQUIRING (2) MINIMUM NUMBER
OF EXITS PER STORY

SECTION 1022.1 VERTICAL EXIT ENCLOSURES
EXIT ENCLOSURES SHALL HAVE A FIRE RESISTANCE
RATING OF NOT LESS THAN 2 HOURS WHERE
CONNECTING 4 OR MORE STORIES AND 1 HOUR WHERE
CONNECTING LESS THAN 4 STORIES.

CHAPTER 11: ACCESSIBILITY
SECTION 1107: 1107.6.1

SECTION 1109: OTHER FEATURES AND FACILITIES

1109.7 ELEVATORS
PASSENGER ELEVATORS ON AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE
SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE AND COMPLY WITH CHAPTER 30

CHAPTER 29: PLUMBING SYSTEMS

TABLE 2902.1 - MINIMUM NUMBER OF REQUIRED PLUMBING
FIXTURES
OCCUPANCY USE GROUP B: BUSSINESS
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SITE SAFETY

It is the responsibility of the general contractor and/or the contractor
listed as the licensed entity on the building permit per the municipality
to ensure all site safety requirements are in place and followed, prior
to, during, and after the commencement of the construction process
until they are 100% complete and have received a building certificate
of occupancy by governing agencies. They are also responsible for
any unsafe conditions caused by or related to their sub contractors'
work. Plato Marinakos, Architect LLC. and their professional
consultants (associated with these documents) are not responsible for
means and methods of construction, and/or site safety; including, but
not limited to, osha construction safety requirements, standard
construction, job site safety, job site safety training of workers, safe
work site organization, safety direction and/or safety engineering of
required safety elements. It is the sole responsibility of the licensed
contractor to ensure that all site safety measures are in accordance
with the governing authorities. Please refer to OSHA website
(www.osha.gov) for additional training and information requirements
for site safety compliance.

CHAPTER 10: MEANS OF EGRESS

OCCUPANT LOAD (1004.3, 1004.5 and Table 1004.5, 1004.6)

Location Floor Area + Sq. Ft./ person = Occt. loads

LOCATION AREA OCCT.LOAD  LOCATION AREA
BASEMENT 3403 SF.

18T 3700 SF.

2ND 3713SF.

CAPACITY OF EGRESS COMPONENTS (1005.3.1, 1005.3.2)

Egress width (inch/occupant)

NUMBER OF EXITS/EXIT ACCESS (1006)

LOCATION REQUIRED SHOWN
OCCT. LOAD Stairways .3 per inch
STAIR 1 YES ON PLAN
Other Egress components .2 per inch
STAIR 1 51"/.3 170
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BUILDING MATERIAL R - VALUES — — — —
MATERIAL R - VALUE |_1'_4‘ 1 g | - 2J | - 1 - | | - ()J A
ALUMINUM /VINYL SIDING 061 INTERIOR FURRING WALL TWO HOUR INTERIOR PARTITION ONE HOUR INTERIOR PARTITION NON-RATED INTERIOR PARTITION STUDTIO
BRICK VENEER 0.44 (STEEL STUD) (STEEL STUD) (STEEL STUD) (STEEL STUD)
UL DESIGN U419 UL DESIGN U465 STC RATING 56
AIR SPACE MIN. 1/2" 1.00 STC RATING 55 to 59 PLATO
4" 7" 5" 5"
H /[V /[V M M MARINAKOS, JR.
MOISTURE BARRIER 0.01 —— =T T = — T —
o i i : FIN. CEILING AS SCHED. % STEEL ?5 . STEEL % STEEL ARCHITECT’ LLC
172" PLYWOOD SHEATHING 0.62 E : STEEL = FIN. CEILING AS SCHED. = FIN. CEILING AS SCHED. = / FIN. CEILING AS SCHED.
3/4" PLYWOOD SHEATHING 0.90 | 1/2" GWB Www.plato-studio.com
1/2" GWB 0.45 , i 1
5/8" GWB 0.5625 ; i . 1/2" 25 GA. FURRING : 107 S 2nd Street
g HE | CHANNELS @ 24" O.C. | : 3 1/2" SOUND BATTS | , 3 1/2" SOUND BATTS 2nd Floor
| rows =i L = Philadelphia, PA 19106
1/2" RIGID INSULATION 3 < < || + . < ] . ; < g " 267-866-0931 DIRECT
< 1 ; 1 | STEEL STUDS @ 16" O.C. : ‘' STEEL STUDS @ 16" O.C. \ STEEL STUDS @ 16" O.C. :
1" RIGID INSULATION 5 = > STEEL STUDS @ 16" O.C. = 1 © 5 © 5 : ‘ © plato@plato-studio.com
2 g 1 : i : : 1/2" GWB
% Nl : : i : NOTE: AT BATHROOMS AND
INSIDE AR FILM 0.68 x 1 HI = (2) LAYERS 5/8" GWB, EACH SIDE ’ : OTHER FREQUENTLY WET
| \ 3 i i AREAS, USE 1/2" CEMENT BOARD,
OUTSIDE AR FILM 0.17 : 1 g : : : 'GREEN BOARD', OR EQUIV.
a4 STEEL ANCHORED TO % % % :
NSIDE AR FILM iy 8 ’ DECK o LI ||~ FIN.FLOOR AS SCHED. o ’ FIN. FLOOR AS SCHED. o ) : FIN. FLOOR AS SCHED.
: =l b Tl E ||~ STEEL ANCHORED TO T , STEEL ANCHORED TO i : : STEEL ANCHORED TO
OUTSIDE AR FILM 0.17 - < FIN. FLOOR AS SCHED. 1 1+ DECK ‘ DECK ‘/ ; DECK
2x4 JOISTS W/ R-15 F.G. BATTS 13.0 |! 7 !l / o =|@ él] L] o || él] o ]@ él]
2x12 JOISTS W/ R-38 F.G. BATTS 35.55
2x4s LAID FLAT FOR VENTILATION 1.18 INTERIOR #INTERIOR . —~—— INTERIOR $INTERIOR — —~—— INTERIOR $INTERIOR — —~—— INTERIOR $INTERIOR —
- - ARCHITECT SEAL MUST BE IN RED INK
OWNER

Vision Academy Charter
School

e | .
|_F2J Shaft Wall - Steel Stud (Non-Load-Bearing)

ONE CALL #:

UL DESIGN NO. U415 B

FIRE RATING: 2 Hour
sTC: 48 .
SOUND TEST: USG-170427
SYSTEM THICKNESS: 3 3/4"
Know what's helow.
Gall before you dig.
ISSUED BY:
s e PLATO A. MARINAKOS JR ARCHITECT, LLC
P £ 4 5 =-8 5 FOR " APPROVAL" BY OUR CLIENT AND CUSTOMER
= [B10 rm] “ [B10 mm] o
3 CLIENT IS REQUIRED TO APPROVED AS IS
I FE | T I - | -
o5 = TR I e MR e ——. —_— ——— CHECK (X) ONE BOX APPROVED AS NOTED
o £ VR RN I N T A CHECK (X)
cE e ’ :
CLIENT SIGNATURE DATE

NAME (PLEASE PRINT)

KINDLY RETURN ALL DRAWINGS FOR THE COMPLETE
BUILDING, SIGNED AND DATED TO OUR OFFICE
LOCATION.

ASSEMBLY OPTIONS:

GYPSUM BOARD: OME LAYER 17 THICK GYPSUM LINER PANEL (UL TYPE SLX™) SITE SAFETY

STEEL STUDS: 2-1/2" CH STUDS, 20 GA. M3G., SPACED 247 O.C.

It is the responsibility of the general contractor and/or the contractor
. e listed as the licensed entity on the building permit per the municipality

SMEREE 1-1/2" GLASS FIBER BATT INSULATION IN CAVITY to ensure all site safety requirements are in place and followed, prior
GYPSUM BOARD: i e to, during, and after the commencement of the construction process

' TWO LAYERS 5/8" THICK GYPSUM BOARD (UL TYPE SCX™) until they are 100% complete and have received a building certificate
of occupancy by governing agencies. They are also responsible for
any unsafe conditions caused by or related to their sub contractors'
work. Plato Marinakos, Architect LLC. and their professional
consultants (associated with these documents) are not responsible for
means and methods of construction, and/or site safety; including, but
not limited to, osha construction safety requirements, standard
construction, job site safety, job site safety training of workers, safe
work site organization, safety direction and/or safety engineering of
required safety elements. It is the sole responsibility of the licensed
contractor to ensure that all site safety measures are in accordance
with the governing authorities. Please refer to OSHA website
(www.osha.gov) for additional training and information requirements
for site safety compliance.
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GARAGE

48|_2l|

14!_9"

PROPOSED :

* PUBLIC BATHROOMS - ROOMS 101-115- 116
* ADD KITCHENETTE - ROOMS 120
* ADD ADA RAMP AND STAIRS

* WALLS TO BE DEMOLISHED -REVIEW DEMO PLANS
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O
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[
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1 5!_5"

25!_4"

14!_9"

94'-10"

/"1 FIRST FLOOR PLAN

STREET

|

A100 / SCALE: 3/16"=1-0"

CHURCH ——=

www.plato-studio.com

107 S 2nd Street

2nd Floor

Philadelphia, PA 19106
267-866-0930 OFFICE
267-866-0931 DIRECT
plato@plato-studio.com

ARCHITECT SEAL MUST BE IN RED INK

OWNER

Vision Academy Charter
School

ONE CALL #:

Know what's helow.
Call before you dig.

ISSUED BY:
PLATO A. MARINAKOS JR ARCHITECT, LLC
FOR " APPROVAL" BY OUR CLIENT AND CUSTOMER

CLIENT IS REQUIRED TO APPROVED AS IS
CHECK (X) ONE BOX APPROVED AS NOTED
ONLY

CLIENT SIGNATURE DATE

NAME (PLEASE PRINT)

KINDLY RETURN ALL DRAWINGS FOR THE COMPLETE
BUILDING, SIGNED AND DATED TO OUR OFFICE
LOCATION.

SITE SAFETY

It is the responsibility of the general contractor and/or the contractor
listed as the licensed entity on the building permit per the municipality
to ensure all site safety requirements are in place and followed, prior
to, during, and after the commencement of the construction process
until they are 100% complete and have received a building certificate
of occupancy by governing agencies. They are also responsible for
any unsafe conditions caused by or related to their sub contractors'
work. Plato Marinakos, Architect LLC. and their professional
consultants (associated with these documents) are not responsible for
means and methods of construction, and/or site safety; including, but
not limited to, osha construction safety requirements, standard
construction, job site safety, job site safety training of workers, safe
work site organization, safety direction and/or safety engineering of
required safety elements. It is the sole responsibility of the licensed
contractor to ensure that all site safety measures are in accordance
with the governing authorities. Please refer to OSHA website
(www.osha.gov) for additional training and information requirements
for site safety compliance.

716 EMERSON AVE -
RECTORY

FLOOR PLANS

Project number Project Number

Date Issue Date
Drawn by Author
Checked by Checker
Scale 3/16" = 1'-0"

6/1/2021 5:20:43 PM

© COPYRIGHT 2015 Plato A. Marinakos, Jr. Architect, LLC

6/1/2021 5:20:43 PM




94'-10"

241_0"

56"1 "

14!_9"

NOTES:

* WALLS TO BE DEMOLISHED -REVIEW DEMO PLANS
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: o
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/"1, SECOND FLOOR PLAN

A101 / SCALE: 3/16"=1-0"

www.plato-studio.com

107 S 2nd Street

2nd Floor

Philadelphia, PA 19106
267-866-0930 OFFICE
267-866-0931 DIRECT
plato@plato-studio.com

ARCHITECT SEAL MUST BE IN RED INK

OWNER

Vision Academy Charter
School

ONE CALL #:

Know what's helow.
Gall before you dig.

ISSUED BY:
PLATO A. MARINAKOS JR ARCHITECT, LLC
FOR " APPROVAL" BY OUR CLIENT AND CUSTOMER

CLIENT IS REQUIRED TO APPROVED AS IS
CHECK (X) ONE BOX APPROVED AS NOTED
ONLY

CLIENT SIGNATURE DATE

NAME (PLEASE PRINT)

KINDLY RETURN ALL DRAWINGS FOR THE COMPLETE
BUILDING, SIGNED AND DATED TO OUR OFFICE
LOCATION.

SITE SAFETY

It is the responsibility of the general contractor and/or the contractor
listed as the licensed entity on the building permit per the municipality
to ensure all site safety requirements are in place and followed, prior
to, during, and after the commencement of the construction process
until they are 100% complete and have received a building certificate
of occupancy by governing agencies. They are also responsible for
any unsafe conditions caused by or related to their sub contractors'
work. Plato Marinakos, Architect LLC. and their professional
consultants (associated with these documents) are not responsible for
means and methods of construction, and/or site safety; including, but
not limited to, osha construction safety requirements, standard
construction, job site safety, job site safety training of workers, safe
work site organization, safety direction and/or safety engineering of
required safety elements. It is the sole responsibility of the licensed
contractor to ensure that all site safety measures are in accordance
with the governing authorities. Please refer to OSHA website
(www.osha.gov) for additional training and information requirements
for site safety compliance.
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CEILING NOTES

CEILING SYMBOL LEGEND

NOTE: ALL ALARMS THROUGHOUT THE BUILDING ARE INTERCONNECTED
IN A MANNER THAT SETTING OFF ONE ALARM WOULD SET ALL OTHER
ALARMS IN THE UNIT

NOTE: EVERY BATHROOM AND TOILET ROOM THAT DOES NOT HAVE A
WINDOW SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH A MECHANICAL EXHAUST
VENTILATION SYSTEM Per THE PHILADELPHIA PROPERTY MAINTENANCE
CODE PM-403.2

NOTE: FIRE PROTECTION IS PROVIDED THROUGH OUT AND

UNDER STAIR WAYS PER 2018 IBC 1009.6.3

=i 5
L
/2\ BASEMENT REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
@ SCALE: 1/8"=1'-0"
[
——r—}

/1 FIRST FLOOR REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

A200 / SCALE: 1/8"=1'-0"

FLUORESCENT FIXTURE
E SURFACE MOUNT

W WALL SCONCE

6" DIAMETER

CEILING MOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURE

OPTIONAL CEILING FAN WITH
LIGHT

[ O |

@ RECESSED LED LIGHT FIXTURE
©

€

% VANITY SCONCE

EXIT SIGN

SMOKE and CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR

EMER. EMERGENCY LIGHT

EXIT SIGN

P g -

CEILING HEIGHT

EXHAUST FAN
@ FIRE EXTINGUISHER
N DRYER VENT

PLATO
0

S TU DI

PLATO
MARINAKOS, JR.
ARCHITECT, LLC

www.plato-studio.com

107 S 2nd Street

2nd Floor

Philadelphia, PA 19106
267-866-0930 OFFICE
267-866-0931 DIRECT
plato@plato-studio.com

CEILING GENERAL NOTES

1. UNDERCABINET LIGHT ADD AS ALTERNATE - SEE KITCHEN
ELEVATION

2. SEE ELECTRICAL PLANS FOR LOCATION OF EX, EM & REM
LIGHTING FIXTURES

3. CEILING CONTRACTOR TO INSTALL CEILING IN ALL ROOMS AS
SHOWN IN THE REFLECTED CEILING PLAN AND AS IDENTIFIED
IN THE ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE. CEILING TO BE LAYED OUT IN
COORDINATION WITH LIGHT FIXTURE LAYOUT SO NO TILE IS
LESS THAN 6" SQUARE.

4. CEILING CONTRACTOR TO PATCH/ REPAIR OR MODIFY EXISTING
CEILING AFTER INSTALLATION OF NEW YORK.

5. CEILING CONTRACTOR TO REMOVE AND REPLACE EXISTING
CEILING (WITH NEW OR EXISTING TILES) AFTER MECHANICAL
WORK HAS BEEN COMPLETED.

6. EXISTING CEILING TO BE REMOVED AND REPLACED WITH NEW
CEILING TILES AS IDENTIFIED IN THE ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE.

7. SEE FARM DRAWINGS FOR LIGHT FIXTURES, SUPPLY AIR
REGISTERS, RETURN GRILLS AND SPRINKLER HEAD LAYOUT

8. SPRINKLER HEADS TO FOLLOW CEILING MOUNTING MATRIX
UNLESS OTHERWISE REQUIRED TO PROVIDE MINIMUM COVERAGE
BY CODE.

9. ALL BATHROOM, CORRIDOR & CLOSET CEILING HEIGHTS TO BE 8'-0"
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

10. ALL OTHER SPACES & LIVING AREAS TO BE GWB TIGHT TO
UNDERSIDE OF EXIST. STRUCTURE.

ARCHITECT SEAL MUST BE IN RED INK

OWNER

Vision Academy Charter
School

ONE CALL #:

Know what's helow.
Call before you dig.

ISSUED BY:
PLATO A. MARINAKOS JR ARCHITECT, LLC
FOR " APPROVAL" BY OUR CLIENT AND CUSTOMER

CLIENT IS REQUIRED TO APPROVED AS IS
CHECK (X) ONE BOX APPROVED AS NOTED
ONLY

CLIENT SIGNATURE DATE

NAME (PLEASE PRINT)

KINDLY RETURN ALL DRAWINGS FOR THE COMPLETE
BUILDING, SIGNED AND DATED TO OUR OFFICE
LOCATION.

SITE SAFETY

It is the responsibility of the general contractor and/or the contractor
listed as the licensed entity on the building permit per the municipality
to ensure all site safety requirements are in place and followed, prior
to, during, and after the commencement of the construction process
until they are 100% complete and have received a building certificate
of occupancy by governing agencies. They are also responsible for
any unsafe conditions caused by or related to their sub contractors'
work. Plato Marinakos, Architect LLC. and their professional
consultants (associated with these documents) are not responsible for
means and methods of construction, and/or site safety; including, but
not limited to, osha construction safety requirements, standard
construction, job site safety, job site safety training of workers, safe
work site organization, safety direction and/or safety engineering of
required safety elements. It is the sole responsibility of the licensed
contractor to ensure that all site safety measures are in accordance
with the governing authorities. Please refer to OSHA website
(www.osha.gov) for additional training and information requirements
for site safety compliance.
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PLATO
0

STUDI
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MARINAKOS, JR.
ez e~ ARCHITECT, LLC

320" A400 /\
www.plato-studio.com

107 S 2nd Street

2nd Floor

Philadelphia, PA 19106
267-866-0930 OFFICE
267-866-0931 DIRECT
plato@plato-studio.com
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ONE CALL #:

I BASEMENT
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Know what's helow.
Call before you dig.
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ISSUED BY:

m Section 1 PLATO A. MARINAKOS JR ARCHITECT, LLC
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SITE SAFETY

It is the responsibility of the general contractor and/or the contractor
listed as the licensed entity on the building permit per the municipality
to ensure all site safety requirements are in place and followed, prior
to, during, and after the commencement of the construction process
until they are 100% complete and have received a building certificate
of occupancy by governing agencies. They are also responsible for
any unsafe conditions caused by or related to their sub contractors'
work. Plato Marinakos, Architect LLC. and their professional

ROOF K consultants (associated with these documents) are not responsible for
@ L - - - - - - - means and methods of construction, and/or site safety; including, but
21'-0 |_/ >J not limited to, osha construction safety requirements, standard
,ﬁl construction, job site safety, job site safety training of workers, safe
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\ contractor to ensure that all site safety measures are in accordance
2049127 SH 2019143 SF SSi131 SH [ 220/]204 SF © with the governing authorities. Please refer to OSHA website
[ E— (www.osha.gov) for additional training and information requirements
| for site safety compliance.
||
@ SECOND FLOOR [E——
12'-10"
— S | h io|
CONFERENCE N by
ROOM OFFICE OFFICE . BATH OFFICE STORAGE OFFICE .
103145 SF 1020127 SF| . 1018853 SF| 1 | 1198171 SF 11881112 SF 1130198 SF| ‘9.
104 1391 SF o
= " 716 EMERSON AVE -
/7
/7
@ FIRST FLOOR 4 RECTO RY
4!_0" —— Q
‘ — S
@ SIDI%WALK — e o i
Oll

- : SECTIONS

N\

@ BASEMENT
'4"8“

Project number Project Number

Date Issue Date
SN

Drawn by Author

Checked by Checker

/"2 Section 2 A4OO

\A400 ] SCALE: 3/16" = 1-0"

Scale 3/16" = 1'-0"

6/1/2021 5:20:46 PM

6/1/2021 5:20:46 PM © COPYRIGHT 2015 Plato A. Marinakos, Jr. Architect, LLC




Nd 8¥:0¢:G 120¢/1L/9

R ) — e — —
(0} ol O
_ ) O m = 0| ® £ x o)
m (¢} : 5 - O Bm rm,msm 58 e 2 : mD;w.% ko)
O . C © WW. - = v v m m.m.ﬂﬁpmm'm o~ cmoww 2 S o< c nn.du
= - S | < < = SSSEETE =@ swzg § Z| > O =
e 2 - =2l aa o EETES22=252¢E88 et LLl =@ S
— -0 2 = 3 S8 | 29 £¢ = SEECLEEEEZZZicERE > s =
_ ~ 0 = =2 29 ® 22=22E2828E582E838 5 Q2 7
O o S —_ =z & o= Ht:mcMs 858 E§5a 2 g A\v o <
&/ o | omm o @) X =% & & = o= 582E38858845235<2 < a
— = z i S| == > 2S | >=| TEiicssocsipEEin: NV| Z
S = " >— |, %z 2 2 || f5E35iE 5058 ' O )
o) 5 & =5 S = tm.lt/OSH.l —
zS = z £ 8 Xt RN Q0 o
= | @ 2 Q 2 g o | K| 5288:F50zE5s000y N >
L= & SmE g = TS5 225 o 22 | K| gEziisioccaiiils X6 < LO
5 5 % % R
LT — - 209§ 2 ® R 220| £ 22 || fzeiziggiiziziac O >
O S SEE 2 Q9 7% 8% 25 FEE PR LR RS E Y LU ) LLI
—~ H =g ~ha c 9 W | 22255353828 x82=252¢
e _— L 4 RXT Z-| 28 E 3% EZ28SePEEEEEESTREE s >
> ODu = A vL — m m a< T fﬁwcm.la>WCMfSStOdC R L
7P O =8 =~ = Q 3 o = 20 SE-25E83 43588 sEEST 2
A ° = S — ©n L MA o Z -} R m — roBE0282803,88% 3 .8 E
+— Senen [t = > = Z EB %N 5 S o gE2T EQ 5 & E
< B 2 £88¢ T S 45| 29 < |y Bg || ) EEsifaccigen it .
TEEIDE O O R & o4 Z < E®n m.m.mdlbmmmm&.ojmwpnvmwc © 9
= < B A883%5 % B 5 SE| o2 a2 |3 293 LRIt E — E 1.2
= 9 O e < < = S -Z= EY o D SESEESE 028 P73 c 2|37
W NH gR X3 W ) <- Z Ol >~ Zz = apnkE s g EEDSSRS3=222s3822382 N — o)
T e~~~ R z V Y m- Mo & S 235 SS25S85,32E5 2885528 3lol 53 I
S &g =Svovo= el S Iz = = Z5 285°E 8 EEZECEEEEs5:7 S 3 3 a
SSEES8 S = 2 z S gTuals 3 s GRS £235ESES528852888%¢Es SiE 25 3
(%)
-
-
<
=
)]
Z
<
(2
=
(@)
)]
z
) =
_ | _ pd
X
T o
@)
O :
o
Z S
o
L
" =
> o
L
@)
| =z
|
=
(@)
E 4
& <+ <+ e, e,
e 5|5 5|2 5z 35)°
g, 2S 9 T
' ' TR [THE] [T
o) e Q
L
) S ) )
L L
7, 7,
-.OI. PN
-.Nl—w :o Pl_w _—OI..V
e, < < < _ S I et R LR S A
. . . N . < |y [HHHUHHEHHHHH Y
L8 |2 gl x|s o = | R R A
o N O — o) o o« < w1 A R
O (92] [n'd AN 0 AN 1 W N nhh iyt ittty iy iaigia iy iyl piaigiy inlpipiyipipipigh
4 [T T’ w o | HYHHHHHHHEHHHEHHHH Y E  E  E HE HE H T H
a — a : [ © R A A R A A A HH A HA A
pd ] n LL HHA =T HA AR A AR A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A AR
S i4 S o
O o @) S AR A A A R
i, _ x THHIL S Z [ L R L L L L L
» O O < [HHHHHHARHHHHHEHHHH A HH R HHHHHEH
_ Z | HHHHZ B
% AHHH & o2 HHHHHHHH T HHEHHHHHH
x HHHEFX OHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHEH
_ _ _ W L = O
W28 01-8 O HHHHHHHHHHHHH e ey o M i a i alahy
e e o SRS CHHHHHHHHHHHHH HHHHHHHHHHHHARHAA S
mﬁm i T T _ © A |+ R et FHHEHHH
T =z 0 HH HHHAHAT T T N N
ez ieSiil @ el w4 | HAHHHAHHHEEHHENL g SN T <G
HHHZ 8 ZHHHHZ =1HH Own o e HHHHHHHH N e HHHHHHH HUJ@ NN N HHHH
HHHE RS E T & TR FrREEEH o= T o LR
THHHIQ Z S HHHFL Ernill__ o gy g : : __T T HRHHHE = NN AT
i >X = W >X< O i o | O T HH o  |HHHHHHHHH N AR /\uﬁ/\:
UUHHW = of THHHH = UHHHHY S Uy HHH o= |[HHHHHHHH @ NN NH N
AR e e U e oy AR ey = _ |WHHHHHHHH 0=z RN A AN HH
HHAHHEHEHHAH R AR CHOEC RO, R HH] Z 3z |l =2z [N Lf &
\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ Lo B Epiaiyigiainl - N <S|HHAAHAAA “_HﬁDvAlnm \\///// N
L UL 2zZ HHiHr 2z="] [HTH HNANNNNG
I et _ _ 3 S [ NE® (T
e | =t L LY\ MmN IHHHHHHHHH _ ““““““““““““““
O \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ SAfoede e et 0 =i HHH Y
c v v (Wt sz a2y Ty r L HHHRAAR AR AR AR R R A AT BP0 HHAAHAAHAAAHAA
X =z W™ ety HHHAAHHHHA A HHHHHRHHHHARH aiyiyigigiipipiaiats iniphpiylpiaiainly
= | W ey W ﬁ \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ w % “““““““““
o (1 I Mo n= b _ v HHHHHHHHHHHHHHHH] HHHHHHHH e HHHHHHHHHH? HHHHHHHHHI
z=2 || (et o< |\ \Wwhaovazy vt I EHHHHHHH] O O HHHHHHHHAHHHHHHHH]
W AR R o o v Ayt vy || HHHLHHHHHULLHHHH Y o igiyipipipipinly iniyipipipipiyish
okt b PHUHHHHHHHHHHHHHE O < HHHHHFATR it [ e N | R A W pspipdy iy iaiaiat iy iyinhy Inlpiaiaiatainhy O <
X O |, X Qnnnnnnnsesstee——r—f (11| |HHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHAHHHHHHH & —={HHHHHHHHAHHHHHAHA
weE | HHHHHHHHHHHHHHAH o < THHHHHH a“0 -+t ! v A Y % ﬂ@ “““““““““““““““““
N HHHH AR A A e H CHHHHHHHH] == |
“““““““““““““““““““““““““““ % HHHHHHHH PO NEaa
\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ 'H BHAAAAAAAR {1 H U HHHHH] W N .
\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ HHH ' ' UL e 7 N N
“““““““ il \ — e e HHHAHAHAH] 7 @ o b
H\H\H \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ \IT\\ N e e | [ N S i inininininininininininiginint jRpigipipupupupn| %w,f,:::::: '
T HAAHH it atfaatsaatiaats Wil
HHT et st o4 v R AR e o< T THHHHH |
“““““““ \ [ HHHH CHH HHH _ o T HHHHH R & 2 S (LT
“““““““““““““““““““““ TR A A A A A A A AR A A AT ﬂ I u% AR AR
% HHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHH A HHHHHHHH] : S pilala el et tatatyt b R Ty ) E e
\\\\\\\\\\\\ | HHHHHHHHHRARAHAHA HHHHHHHHHHHAHHAH [ERRERRERRRENRN| e [R{in{RY
\\\\\\\\\\\ ol = W i i N
e i L R W e
HHH o LHHHHHH @  HHHHHHHHHHHHHH HHHHHHHHHHHAH] HI ST R
HHIHZ B Z T Z > e et D ] o 2HUHHE ity
AHHHE & R S ] _ v HHHHHHHHEHEH Z ., ZHHIAARAREARA / ,
D =z = i QAR e e T =A< HHHHHHHHHEHH I il
HHH < £ wHHHHI X o i —m—mbmonr-rr—r"r" il ey v | [ » 3 s HHEHHHHHHHHH TRl HHHHH
i < e =l TN e < <o o B A O ol
LA HHHHHHH = o / it il
““““““““““““““““““ _ _ I I N
“““““““““““““““““““““““““““ i
““““““““““““““““““ < T O L e e e e Varrred L
I i = T R e
\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ HHHHH HHHHHHHH E [ ) ) ) o o A A A O U O O O 0 0 I H H
“““““““““““““““““““““““““““““ THRFHHHHHHHHH _ 4 _ M LA VR ]
““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““ ialainiyiniaiainininiaiahy e (ipigiainighalall lilially LT 1T
%% " HHHRIHH] H LR
s NN i o M Kl
: : o] TR P P e =
— ' x ' s wn EHW\\\\\\\U\\L\ \\\\\\\\\\\ T @lzv L L * \‘\ My
- O} HHHH © 2 UUHHHHHHEHHHHHHH o = UIHHIT U HH]
< P T Z B Z z 3z /u Il
=z = UL = & < T = A < Timnnnnnn i o
0<Z 2 TS Z & THHHHHH ] et eyl
23 _ n | BT = B S = B
ar A bbb /,\ L
T N NN N NN I I oo ey 1 14 GG
_ _ T il ﬁbﬁm L
T HHEHHEE N %% T I TR W
HHHHHHHHT IREAE O _ * HHHHHHHHHHH A HH AR L HHH] Q
IaRE o z N[t HHHHHEHHHE R 0000 | <
HEHHHHAHHEHHHA ) o — )
HHL J4qHHHH Ml U < [ e g 5/ | R
o HEZAHHHH] i T = T HHHHHHHHHEHH R HHHHHHHHH <
I S = Z i Zmmm ey T _ v O L )
= RO = EHHHAHT o < TR M HHHHHAH or b S e T o T T e T T T e
Z 112 = = Hiio < TR st o || MR O
= HHH = STHHHHIE WHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHH IHHHHHHHHH Q L HHHHHHHHHHHHERFSYHEHHHERHHERHHEHHHEHHHERHHHH HAH] Z
m TS Z & e i HHHHHEHH P S || HHHHHHHHHHHHGE 2 TR EH R B AT AT AT =
e SR R <t 8 | [ i1
(@) HHo \_.}LJM jRj \\\\\ 1T et ininizizinizizininizinizlzinislzls ‘ainiziuinizinlnlsl C ' x P P=E=0= 0= =R N EES AR \HW Ziaanall 7 0N WA A A A C
= il il LR ERERERER] | % THHHHHH] <C Q gl 7 | TN M
5 i ) ot - = et el REE S Nttt
o) ity ipiathyiniathnlebntinhebntudaheSntadhyininthnl (i i @ =1l n ey e id IS T DA B
x AHAH A HHAR A HHA WA HHA A A HAH AR il £ o £ - < 1ol o LA IR ARAARA -
HHHH OHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHH ] =0 L] O. w |, [HAAAARAAAAR H Wl - HHHI O Imer i rHHHEHEHHH 0_
) e O = I e ] oz =S Z|- _ v HHHHHHAHHHHHHES R AR SO HEHEHAHHH] Z |-
z TR Z op Z TR T S Wi olv NG T T AR olv
= A e S < ‘ % =¥l ] e N I s i Of
= <X ‘ L AR HE
w I M 2 N e sipininininininininininininis iy iaia s s iaiaiaia ialialialialiaiiaiaiatalaiataiaiaiaiaininininin] )
i >| .. ! + HHHHHHHHHHHHHHAH] HHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHH HHHHHHHHH >| ..
. CIE A s s e s s ] L
wle 1 N I T T | &
S _ : _ _ S
|0 N5
< <

© COPYRIGHT 2015 Plato A. Marinakos, Jr. Architect, LLC

48 PM

:20

6/1/2021 5




Nd 6%:0¢:G 120¢/1L/9

MARINAKOS, JR.
ARCHITECT, LLC

PLATO
www.plato-studio.com

107 S 2nd Street

2nd Floor

[ . — —
: g B 3|83 8 "
r .m CM m > o " Dt C O_
e -.M LO ‘2z rmmsm rmm O %= k= 1 m S 0 ~
o = - SE8E2%S5%w o2 €5Bo o S| o| <] c -
W v wn [Sa| C.lpefpmr — A ag Q g
-n (=] N < < = 88 T9ETS mu ©PZ2e 5 Z| S O n
2 TU a m tndrﬁbcl.m.mdss.ne.%e.«h ——— —_| » -
z © =28 OO &8 = SEZCS2EEEE2ES8282: o|lw o
= 5 o) _ o 17} V —
o e £3 2ol 23 z8 2228885358555 258¢ 2 e
e = =L 9= 8582 5w A QU ™
L £ ZZ| £ = 552 EE88888,5008<% Y
x =@ T < = o > o
Ay Ay m = o g »n .o Srnfwt e ) <
z o O| << > = O D= | BoSE-255055¥EEETE V| Z
= y -] RN < [ am%Cﬂam.ma“m.mwmw%Orw NR 1
w —_— S s <@ A %3 o S822zE8cSgFEEL 2525 O
@ c 0 = °S | W| 2555855255523 25¢ O =
@) = O o EECCREERESSEEgESE —
3 () A 85 | M| 5285585580822 E82 5 N
2 D A S22 5LLI2SE0>o g T
= L e Zm SEpgzgs 88282298
SutE 2 JS) 223 £ s C LR LTI L X o <
=2 7 ESESE52888c058 582 >
QE Y S ni %S 27> 2% =9 Nhu FEE PR LN RS P Ll |77 11
— m —_~ o = ° ST I =7 "0 o — S O
FI1m m Y M - LN S xTo=MasE 32 == 8535 .
= t.ﬁeCp.mUA 08 .8 =12 0
SElal 5 < iz Se 2 |2 37 | E| 355l iia%t M___R —
O — »n L = o ) o m -_— oo o 2228°%s,88% 3=
fonoon A = > o E = (7)) ZE 85588658 8s2EERTES LLl
w99w T - AO WAL < e WG qmmwﬁo%ohw.mmum.hsm.mmw.m@m o}
<SSO s o O " 2| % % < Ez 238 5SS 8253598528583 © 3
=NV & -— i Ol =& 9 - P ST 22 0o m32Egd T8 o 2 D -~ 1S Py
e%%@ < 7)) - TM — M 2 = RnNUO WMMﬂmmemmddmmeoOcmcw 2 2o
D X B X . < < Z O & - =EE S e PSS Es88eo2,8¢% N - Qg
ST 7T O L O - = > Z = 20 eam.n@umPhS.mu.me%m - Q |5} c| x
=R Z V w =l HES = = 229 S5 2385 5855 EE8C8 % o = O o
= 0 = 3 T|Z =3 2 Z£5¢8 228 E8 5852285 2EE 8L oz |8 2 3
A E M 5 @ oQulo O z M@o3 =Z228558283£6288388%28 &alalalo A

=
=
=
=

N 5% I 5% 35|°
N o= N = <
5" 28 2= . Z * * @ & @
[T T |
0 , o ﬁ_m , o 3 3
pd N | = w|= x|:= = =
x <Q Q Qe <Q 3|
S i S| 3= S|z S|= <
| ol x N SN - =
2 X . _ o, [T % _
[ ' ' D T —_—
9% 2 J 2 2
(=] =
z 3 x
X <
ng= %)
X~ w , , , , ,
! ! wowe
:Nl.w :O—\l—w , —_Ol—v ,
= SN
ettty atatalylyatahelyd eyl ety S 02
Z || AAfanrnnnnrannanknnnAnnnnn il iad N s A nigialy ZnZ
< || HHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHH UHH]  THHHHHH] o<
= A A e A e TH 0<=
xnu_ , \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\_\ \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ e HEHHHHH ' ' ' wow e /8
o T T i M
= || U e s m o oo m o ee s ey
s || B ST LT pe
\\\\\\ O o = Uyl iniginipipipl
2 F SR 7 R b _ _ _
o | 0? o < HHH KE———HHH
z 23z |23 i ] ]
— L_ Q< M=t ~ (fftetatnt ooy | IFEEEEETE RN R R R R R R R e R R R R
) TR > ST e a0 et v et AR R R A AR A AR AR
X HAHAX S WHAHAR XO b Nyt vannfnslor e T HHAA AR AR A AR AR A A AR AR A A AR A A A AR A A A A A
L , Ly wd W [ninlnlininl W — 1 rrrrrrmeEEEEEEsE Y ' "HHHHHHHHHHHHHH] T HHEH
A A e A e A i R
\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ Ll Ll [HEERENE RN e e \\G T u e e e A EEE s EEEEECEE S RS
\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ no HLhhhLGLEGLERLE A AhhhhhRhhGhhRhEhhhhhhihhhhil
\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ il Sisaisials Il hr=y,E—hhhihihihihihishih i i i il
“““““““““““““““ HHH - HHHAHHA _ c [HHHHE UYL E A < B b H e e b e e ey
© U I P T HH Y DL AHHROEE e HHHHHHHHHHAHHA O SRR AR A
\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ |AE\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\
“““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““ vm < o A A AR A
“““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““ e e e
“““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““ AR R Rl L
e A e A % S e o
\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ O \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ S {0 Iy I \\\\\\\ \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\
\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ (O] Anligigigigiginigigh )] ipiginipiginiginiginipigipipinigl
_ AR it iyl HHHHHRRRRY _ iz z el o2 i IR

\\\\\\\\\ RS HHHHHHHHHHHHHH = <IAHHHHHHHHHIE Z © €5V HHHHHHHHEHHEHHHH]

\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ Z W FHFHEHHHEHAHAHHHHH ﬁhuNM C Y TDA IR AN Ep R AR

“““““ =0 Db i iiaiyiaieiih < CUHHHHHEEH] 5 S (WU T HEHH

\\\\\\\\\ TDA HAAHHHHHAHHHAH XW% HHHHHHMHHH MWE H-HHHHHHHHHHHRHRHEHR
|| il 2z 2 b WE T R S e o

. [HAA HHHHHHHHHF L W = e FaHHHEHHHHHHHHHHH ' v === HHHHHH HH === HHHHHHHHHHHHHHHH]

It iR ER ] _ _%m _ﬁﬁﬁ
““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““ iRt
\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ RG] ipipipipigipl iipiaiiaing) ipipiyipipininininlpinininiyiaiaiyisl

“““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““ z 2 B 2 [N = & 2 HHHHHH

= \ \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ s it A < UUHH ULy = 2 << AN
Z R m HHHS 2 = HHEEHHHHHHL -0 2=
A iy dHHHHEHEHHHHHHEHHEHHHEHHEHHHEHHEHHHHE HH HHHHHHHHHH ! h'd ! U X = [ITEpiyipipigintyindgipgili L X A L ey pipipigigigipipinl
=/ AHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHH A HHHHHHHHH] T = o WHHHHHHHHHHH W = o (HHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHH
w txlaizisll ixisintainintsinintalsintnlninintain nlatinintalnintnlnintnlnintnlnintntainty lntatntalatghatal (@) KGR EERREEEEEE RS HAHHARHAEAA AR AR A AR AR
x /A e e e R B I ity 10 418 1F oy i iAiE i baEi ikl
o EEELLECEEL YRR hihillslihisllslibisllsli bkl S il dililltl Gl
L At _ % _ ikl GG RaRh,
O m; HHH ] o © prrerrrrenii et ettty ek
Q 9 2T oF 5 T
z 23z ZpZ %) A AR A AR
= = < X< : x o IHRHAR AR AR R AR A AR AR AR
2 2= 023 il R e
= WH{HHHH [ I 0 [P [ P [ [ R B B | e 1 infinininiaigl [ipipiniuintaiaisiaiaiaiatuiipigiainipl sipininininia il
X AL 0o L HHHHH S
P mﬂ
_ [l QURHHER R o QI
HHIZ B Z HHHHHHHHHHHE Z 3 Z NI
HHE & < HHHHHHHHHHHH = HHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHE
THe 2 = T e 2 = e
LI = o2 OTHHMHHIER ) = oo HHHIPHHI L
T ﬁoﬂ W
AL A igipiiaialih = A A A A A A A A O
Y wn HHE "OHHHHHH (R Eainiaiainl sininipunininininl gl ipipipipnypipiy ixignpnyl Apipigipigugipgipipigiyipipipiy lpngapipipiipigigh
IO T ™ T = T L T L LT H T HHH L HHHHH L L s
HiHNZ & ZHHHEZ &) z HHlHZ 2 BT, il lsllhl sl hilililsiihl Gl hl
\ iifF A < M= a<<nll A< [y d iyt ! ! !
—oz=lled =l @z = T
aWRQaWR Do |
z T A A A A A O
A [ sl EnEnEsEnEnEnEnEnEnEn sEnEnEnSnEnEnEnEnSnSnEnEnEnSnEnEnEnEnEnl sEnEnEnEnEnEn A n i n|
= gyt
R B R e e
o || HUHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHMEHHHHYHHHHHHHHEHHHEHHHEHEHHHHHEHHT ]
T \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\
wo | A A A e = O
O | " UL o~ Lt ik iake ks isisistiainininiaiiniisin) L
O || HHHHHH ONHHHKH < WHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHH] L @)
- =
a o U= Z A o T
0] 0z HH O <2 [ jpemses i an i A HHHH 5
Z Z e 4 [inir=4p=3ninis! | R | N | nigiginigininiaiaininiainl T
= ER2% | T THHHHHHHHHHH ) %)
0 wS= |Hocid || HHHHEHEHH
X = S w=l"<oyl |  [WHEHYHEdHHHET Q) O]
L glyighgit \W\ halhhki LLI \W i ====———1=———==c | o laial tia i inipininininl = =
R @) @)

* T R, < <
“““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““ L L
\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ ], N
e A i e A e >|2 >|2
I ols ol

=|% SE
<L|» <]

[ [ [ V E w E

E | |
E N E wn
_ _ _ ' ~ m N Nlu
.-O|—P P —-Nl_w —.o rl-w .-Ol—.v

© COPYRIGHT 2015 Plato A. Marinakos, Jr. Architect, LLC

49 PM

:20

6/1/2021 5




PLATO
0

j : S TU DI

Q@
T}
o SEE DETAIL 6-A500 FOR HAND RAILS . 2-8" MIN.
& , > f— t—t PLATO
WIDTHGF LANDING = WIDTH OF $FAIR RUN W
MARINAKOS, JR.
f / CONCRETE STEPS (A) DETAIL (B) HINGED DOOR ARC HITE C T LLC
5 T ’
i ,Fq:.i 01 e 74[ I 7}%@
R . N 2 4 , ‘t/,\ \ - - L L .
NOTE: PAINTED STEEL - e e www.plato-studio.com
j\ Q CONCRETE (C} SLIDING DOOR (D) FOLDING DOOR
STEM WALL - SIDEWALK 2.6 M. NOTE: 107'S 2nd Street
INCLUDING SIDES C F " 2nd Floor
1 1/4u PO TS @ 4"0" O/C TYP IF REQUIRED _—] v ‘ Z % THIS DRAWING REPRESENTS THE Phlladelphla PA 19106
3/4" POSTS @ 4" O/C TYP. A ” W& ’ 2% THE oo COPEINERFOR 267-866-0930 OFFICE
=FER siEn el DEVELOPMENT. 267-866-0931 DIRECT
JV . LAYOUTS, DIMENSIONS, & DETAILS lat lato-studi
COMPACTED GRAVEL —{— HA (E) MAXIMUM DOORWAY DEPTH SHOWN WITHIN THIS CONTRACT p a O@p ato-studio.com
e EXPANSION DOCUMENT SET.
i | P
1 CEINFORCED 1 ] JOINT CLEAR DOORWAY WIDTH & DEPTH
I —— FOOTING BELOW ‘ool @ P NOTE: ALL DOORS IN ALCOVES
_ , FROSTLINE —————f. — ] < 77\ SR PRRIPIN ‘ ‘7 ‘ ‘ COMPLY WITH THE CLEARANCE
=TT =TT i 0 .
FRONT APPROACHES .
- - = =N ~—+ ) - LI
== s = = N — < T2 2.2 S
2 #5 = s 3 T\\ ﬁ A & ‘
7230 e NOTE: COORDINATE WOOD PORCH SKIRT W/ EDGE OF CONCRETE STAIR 2 3 Qj% N 3|2 =
: ) 7 <
/%/ 8" MIN. KNEE CLEARANCE 6" MAX. TOE CLEARANCE T
\ Z
5-0" MIN. 1'-5" MIN. DEPTH 2'-6"
GRAVEL BELOW CONCRETE SLAB ! ’ ’
(A) 60" DIAMETER SPACE (A) LAVATORY CLEARANCES (A) CLEAR FLOOR SPACE (B) FORWARD APPROACH
COMPACTED FIL 50" MIN
CONCRETE FOOTING MIN 2' 8" BELOW GRADE - ARCHITECT SEAL MUST BE IN RED INK
/"4 " EXTERIOR STEPS SECTION FOMN-L | moun, | 10N
o w SCALE: 3/8"=1"-0" % @@ /7 4-0" MAX. Z ve 1-7" DEEP OWNER
S L 2
qN . 2 7 [l [}
N T | Vision Academy Charter
IESIE=IE=IER S TE=TE= A : a nv: School
=] — == 7| o L s
L _] _ _ 15" MIN.4 -
C ] = 7 Z “
== H==]1==]] ONE CALL #
‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ S :‘ ‘ ‘:‘ ‘ ‘: L] (B) T-SHAPED SPACE FOR 180 TURNS (B) CLEAR FLOOR SPACE @ LAVATORIES (C) PARALLEL APPROACH (D) KNEE SPACES
6-0" 50" WHEELCHAIR TURNING SPACE LAVATORY HEIGHT & CLEARANCES WHEELCHAIR CLEAR FLOOR SPACE o
' PULL SIDE 20" MIN. PULL SIDE bel
2 +f . z K Hx NOTE: Y=4"-6" MIN. IF 220" MIN. Know what’s DEI0OW.
& v e - X | > T\,%TLE??:E@_O.. MIN. IF Y=5-0" i i DOOR HAS A CLOSER Call before you dig.
. ° %@C PREFFERED %L )'\é'_lgj 6" MIN. IF Yo 46" N < PROVIDE THE
Div. 03-007 - CONCRETE EXTERIOR RAMP ~ \J | TGN AP Y= 4 | ADDITIONAL
Y e EQUIPPED ISSUED BY:
m DETAIL : 46" MIN. . S ( WITH BOTH ALATCH & A PLATO A. MARINAKOS JR ARCHITECT, LLC
@ SCALE: 3/8" = 10" 5 Jokk PUSH SIDE : At PUSH SIDE PRI NOTE: Y=4-0" MIN. 7 R FOR " APPROVAL" BY OUR CLIENT AND CUSTOMER
< NOTE: X1'0" I THE DOOR oK 388'5?; Y=4'-0" MIN. IF THE o DOOR HAS A CLOSER g
- v BOTH A GLOSER & A LATGH iR \ - HAS DOTHACLOSER & A - \ i 2 CLIENT IS REQUIRED TO APPROVED AS IS
(B) HINGE-SIDE (C) LATCH-SIDE (G) 2-HINGED DOORS IN SERIES CHECK (X) ONE BOX APPROVED AS NOTED
APPROACHES- APPROACHES- ONLY
‘SAV’V.FNR(S.Z‘EAPPROACHES' SWINGING DOORS SWINGING DOORS
DOORS
|_ BAAN —Ll 2 A 4 POSITION WALLS
3N z o Z X z L . CLIENT SIGNATURE DATE
O O B = Hre PR S s
iy , 0 KN e <. ___HERE
REF. | DWW @ "?’ o ’ ° = <« 3
| Q @ | | = = = = = NAME (PLEASE PRINT)
(D) FRONT APPROACHES- (E) HINGE-SIDE (F) LATCH-SIDE SJL O 40m MmN
I I: e S—— _l E(LJIEg;"\?G&DOORS QEETSQEHFEOSLWNG éE|T:)'|?NO(§§(HFIE(§’|:D|NG H) 2-HINGED DOORS IN SERIES KINDLY RETURN ALL DRAWINGS FOR THE COMPLETE
(H)
DOORS DOORS BUILDING, SIGNED AND DATED TO OUR OFFICE
CLEARANCE AT DOORS LOCATION.
ADJ. ADJ. B -k It is the responsibility of the general contractor and/or the contractor
WALL WALL listed as the licensed entity on the building permit per the municipality
to ensure all site safety requirements are in place and followed, prior
q} 1-2 3/4" to, during, and after the commencement of the construction process
i 23 N until they are 100% complete and have received a building certificate
I:l - @ = [ -k of occupancy by governing agencies. They are also responsible for
| GE 9 —x any unsafe conditions caused by or related to their sub contractors'
——+¢ _ — _ N~ _ work. Plato Marinakos, Architect LLC. and their professional
= - z % o ] B ? = 0 o o consultants (associated with thes.e documents) are not r.espongible for
< o Ni< -‘;_ - o < i -<ll' means and methods of construction, and/or site safety; including, but
™ E‘fl) N> CP :T ™ not limited to, osha construction safety requirements, standard
N N construction, job site safety, job site safety training of workers, safe
A —_— —_— work site organization, safety direction and/or safety engineering of
required safety elements. It is the sole responsibility of the licensed
contractor to ensure that all site safety measures are in accordance
RECESSED  GRAB MIRROR  SURF.  WALL WALL/  WALL ACCESSIBLE REC.  FIRE ABOVE  LIGHT e e A eord
OPEN TO BEYOND PAPER BAR MTD. MTD. FLOOR MTD. COAT FIRE ALARM COUNTER SWITCH (www.osha.gov) for additional training and information requirements
TOWEL SOAP TOILET MTD. HAND HOOK EXT. STROBE ELECT. for site safety compliance.
\\M_J o DISP./ DISP. PAPER TOILET SINK CAB SPKR. OUTLETS
e ) DISPOSAL DISP. & OF SIGN
= P e T LR 5 G EXIT
o g i ~F £ v it
— - 2 A, D - L "
-~ - A hs = : ;
- ':: - 1 A ﬂ @] N N I:I
=== = = %
o |[C mweemses — ] -, - PROPOSED 716 EMERSON AVE -
- % ~ - 12" DEPTH : i
| ] 12" D . 7 1. 0 o R — RECTORY
3 o o 2 2 B> & O°F
= y - -— i I
ey % i _ . N~ i _ : ~ © LéJ _ 8 N = ‘ ¢
ar[] ] — —owerfd— — e — —f— — — — — Z, o o o o = RS 2; = | OF
E e - N % N % 0 T Y 2 o
i | = L 0 ™ l:l_: = LEAVER
:DT 14y 1 a L [0}
i - — = | t =
- [| = ] I::',l
| E A L | i = oI ELECT. WALL  WALL CLOCK FIRE WALL FA PULL GEN. PURP. FINISHED FLOOR ¢ OF DOOR
£ e .(( Tl o OUTLET PHONE MTD. WARDEN TELEPHONE STATION RECEPTACLE
i i s & = ,E_I: TELE/ T.V. FLOOR OR 1'-6" UON D ETAI I—S
TEL TRy = @ | DATA MONITOR STATION INTERCOM
Tl AE =ap= JACK | |
! . = Project number Project Number
| Date Issue Date
Drawn by Author
Checked by Checker

/"3 " Div. 01-004 - ADA KITCHEN

W SCALE: 1/2"=1'-0" A7O 1

Scale As indicated

6/1/2021 5:20:50 PM

6/1/2021 5:20:50 PM © COPYRIGHT 2015 Plato A. Marinakos, Jr. Architect, LLC




Fig.8 Wheelchair Accessible Toilet Compartment.

Fig. 12 Toilets, Grab Bars and Accessory Locations.
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Fig.2 Wheelchair Turning Spaces.
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Fig.2a 60 inch (1525mm) Diameter Turning Space.

NOTES FOR ALL FIGURES IN THIS PLANNING GUIDE

1. This edition of the Plonning Guide for Accessible Restrooms hos adopted the simple meosurement notation
for figures that is found in the current standards. This notation eliminates the use of English and metric notation,
substituting inch and millimeter dimensions with the inch always appearing over the millimeter in

this manner: _48_
1220

2. In certain figures with whole restrooms, overall room dimensions are given in feet and inches with the metric
dimension listed in centimeters (cm).

Fig. 1 Mounting Heights for Restroom Accessories.
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Fig. 1a Upper Range of Mounting Heights for Restroom Accessories with Operable Parts.

/3, BATHROOM TYPE A - DETAILS

Fig. 7 Transfers to Toilet from Wheelchair.
Vertical grab bar 18 inches (455mm) long

Fig. 7a Reverse Diagonal Approach.

Wallmtd. toilet

Floor-mid. toilet
(Also comportment
length for children's use)

(ICC/ANSI)

! €

If mounted over counter or lavatory,

4{) inches max (1015mm) to bottom of reflective surfoce
35 inches max (B%0mm) if not mounted over counter

or lovatory

ing on i

Fig. 1b Mirror and Toilet Grab Bar Mounting Heights.
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Fig.5 Protective Panel Under Lavatory.
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CHILDREN'S REACH RANGES

Refer to these tables to find the dimensions when designing restrooms primarily for

children's use. Select the dimensions that are most appropriate for the specific children’s age

group for which you are designing. Mounting heights for children vary depending on age.
The age groups ere 3 and 4, 5 through 8 ond 9 through 12 years.

CHILDREN'S REACH RANGES

PLAT
STUDI

PLATO
MARINAKOS, JR.
ARCHITECT, LLC

O
0

www.plato-studio.com

FORWARD OR AGES AGES AlES
SIDE REACH 3ond 4 2 through B 9 through 12
HIGH (maximum] | 3&inches (915mm) 40 mches (1015mm) | 44 inches (1120mm)
LOW [minimem) | 20mches (510mm) 18 inches {455mm) | & inches (405mm)

DIMENSIONS AT WATER CLOSETS SERVING CHILDREN AGES 3 THROUGH 12

107 S 2nd Street

2nd Floor

Philadelphia, PA 19106
267-866-0930 OFFICE
267-866-0931 DIRECT
plato@plato-studio.com

AlzES AGES AGES
3 and 4 5 through 8 ?th r-::-ugh £
WATER CLOSET | 4o. b pane o | 2inchesto |dinches | |3 nches fo 18 inches
CEMTERUREE | -V RN (305 1o 380mm) (360 to 455mm)
it = | 1inchesto 17 inchas | 17 inchesto 15 inches | 15 inches to 17 inches
[OILET SEAT HEKGHT S i b TP e
- { £ ta 3Fmm) [3U5 fo 38bmm) {360 to 4 3Umm)
a M | 8 inches to 20 inches | 20inthes fo 75 inches nches 1o 27 inchas
RAR BAR HEWSHT '.1:.-'- i e .: ..-." b *.I “E._ll _I,
{4 35 to 5 1Umm) L3 10 To A3 Smm) (635 to 685mm)
TOIET TISSUE | 444 '35 5mm} T inches to 17 inches | 17 nches to 19 inches
DISPENSER HEIGHT | ' IWISSASMIE 1 jace o patmm) | (430 10 485mm)

The blue notations beginning
in this I'-‘Inr.r.ing Guide refer to children’s measurements,

- 1 -
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¥ i

48 maox
1220 ”*
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Fig. 6a Baby Changing Station.
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Call before you dig.
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ONLY
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KINDLY RETURN ALL DRAWINGS FOR THE COMPLETE
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LOCATION.

SITE SAFETY

It is the responsibility of the general contractor and/or the contractor
listed as the licensed entity on the building permit per the municipality
to ensure all site safety requirements are in place and followed, prior
to, during, and after the commencement of the construction process
until they are 100% complete and have received a building certificate
of occupancy by governing agencies. They are also responsible for
any unsafe conditions caused by or related to their sub contractors'
work. Plato Marinakos, Architect LLC. and their professional
consultants (associated with these documents) are not responsible for
means and methods of construction, and/or site safety; including, but
not limited to, osha construction safety requirements, standard
construction, job site safety, job site safety training of workers, safe
work site organization, safety direction and/or safety engineering of
required safety elements. It is the sole responsibility of the licensed
contractor to ensure that all site safety measures are in accordance
with the governing authorities. Please refer to OSHA website
(www.osha.gov) for additional training and information requirements
for site safety compliance.
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MARINAKOS, JR.
SYMBOL DESCRIPTION 36" MIN
N . N ~N - -
ON DOORWAYS LEADING TO MENS SANITARY FACILTIES, {}\ W 24" MIN 12" M N SR 7 N 7 N 7 ARCHITECT, LLC
AN EQUILATERAL TRIANGLE 1/4 INCH THICK WITH EDGES 12 INCHES LONG ‘ U THIS DRAWING WILL BE 7 | | | \ \ \ \ \
AND A VERTEX POINTING UPWARD AND AT THE WOMEN'SFACILITES WOMEN MEN OPPOSITE HAND FOR —Z 11 1/2" | | | | | | | |
A CIRCLE 1/4 INCH THICK AND 12 INCHES IN DIAMETER, WHERE SOME LOCATIONS ‘ ‘ S .
A UNISEX RESTROOM IS PROVIDED A COMBINED CIRCLE AND TRANGLE 10" LOCATE FLUSH CONTROL ———_ = PN 5 } } s } } ] } } | | WWW.platO-StUle.COm
SIGNSHALL BE USED AS SHOWN ABOVE. THESE GEOMETRIC SYMBOLS ON THE OPEN SIDE OF | N . N [N 5 5 © % \ \
SHALL BE CENTERED ON THE DOOR AT A HEIGHT OF 60 INCHES A O S e AT . = | | | | < | | T | | 107 S 2nd Street
FROM THE FINISH FLOOR AND THEIR COLOR AND CONTRAST ON THE WALL. TOLLET. OTHER FIXTURES o = | | | | | | | | 7nd Fl
ALSO ON THE WALL ADJECENT TO STRIKE SIDE OF DOOR, MOUNT NOT ALLOWED WITHIN' | S | | | | | | | | nd loor
A GRADE 2 BARILLE SIGN WITH LETTERING/BRAILLE SYMBOLS RAISED ‘ THIS AREA | i M R EENE . | | | | Philadelphia, PA 19106
n " N - Y
1/32", 5/8" HIGH AT HEIGHT OF 60 INCHES. ‘ } s - L L L L N L J Nt | 267-866-0930 OFFICE
| | N § 26 § § >-0 § L 5o L N ] 50" j 267-866-0931 DIRECT
L ] 7 7 7 7 plato@plato-studio.com
JJ"MIN 30"X 48" CLEAR 48"X 60" CLEAR 54"X 60" CLEAR 56"X 60" CLEAR
60"MIN 7/ 7 RECESSED PASS FLOOR SPACE FLOOR SPACE FLOOR SPACE FLOOR SPACE
7 THROUGH CABINET
DOOR MOUNTED SIGNAGE
WALL MOUNTED SIGNAGE TO BE LOCATED ON
LATCH SIDE OF DOOR CLEAR OF DOOR-SWING
(LOCATE ON CORRESPONDING SIDE WALL AT
DOORLESS CONDITION). MOUNT AT 60" TO g 46 14" SANITARY  TOWEL DSAPENSER ACCESSIBLE FIRE EXTINGUISHER
CENTERLINE OF SIGN FROM FLOOR e NAPKIN HAND DRYER LAVATORY
12" MAX 42" MIN ) DISPOSAL
L 7 36" MIN
45\ | N — S N 39" - 41" , ‘ ‘
! |
LIMEN:--- ] | 7 | 24"MIN 12" MIN DEN ARCHITECT SEAL MUST BE IN RED INK
L // GRAB | | Z 7 [ ] N
_ ARS | | | = | . X _ OWNER
RAISED 1/32" o — \ E : | : : g g
UPPERCASE - ~ S Tha : Q| q -
LETTERING )&/ \ . L ; E%AV : B x . Q N 22 Vision Academy Charter
! " = : | %0 Ay
S < MEN K T Y = x| 2 e % School
N . R ] HOLD | N 8 o v o % < Z ® z o | o
HEIGHT OF THE LETTING / DOWN o . | 3 < > = >3] Y| 5
5/8" MIN TO 2" MAX ~ BOLT & 3 - < T SR N ONE CALL #:
~_ a 8] @ | ;. TURNING RADIUS TYP > '
/ I_Oll 7" _ 911 i N
}/\Q/\ AV ! 18" MlN AN AN [ n
ROUGH IN 17 FOR HAND S TO TOP 1-0" 3-0 N0
CORRESPONDING DISTANCE OPERATED OF SEAT { { \
GRADE Il BRAILLE PAPER CONTROLS S |
SIGN & INDENTIFICATION E(l)SoP/ET’\:(S)ER | | Know what's helow.
GRAB BARS SHALL HAVE A 1/4" - 1 1/2" OD | | ? Call before you dig.
1. THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY SHALL BE THE STANDARD USED TO INDENTIFY AND MAINTAIN A 1 1/2" CLEAR DISTANCE | | N
FACILTIES THAT ARE ACCESSIBLE TO AND USEBLEY BY PHYSICALLY DISABLED PERSONS AS FROM THE WALL OR PARTITION ) L X ISSUED BY-
SET FORTH IN TITLE 24 AND AS SPECIFICALY REQUIRED IN THIS SECTION. MOUNT ALL DISPENSERS SUCH THAT ) ‘V 7‘ N PLATO A. MARINAKOS JR ARCHITECT. LLC
OPERATING MECHANISMS ARE NO © FOR " APPROVAL" BY OUR CLIENT AND CUSTOMER
2. THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY SHALL CONSIST OF A WHITE FIGURE ON A HIGHER THAN 48" AFE MAX | | NOTE:
BLUE BACKGROUND. THE BLUE SHALL BE EQUAL TO COLOR ON. 15090 IN FEDERAL | s
STANDARD 5998B. | | 1. TogETO TISSUE DISPENSEORSSHALL BE WITH 12" OF THE FRONT CLIENT IS REQUIRED TO APPROVED AS IS
EDGE OF THE WATER CLOSET CHECK (X) ONE BOX APPROVED AS NOTED
3. LETTERS AND NUMBERS ON SIGNS SHALL HAVE A WIDTH- TO - HEIGHT RATIO OF BETWEEN 3:5 | | ONLY
AND 1:1 AND A STROKE WIDTH- TO -HRIGHT RATIO BE BETWEEN 1:5 AND 1:10. x—L————————— S 2. FLUSH CONTROL SHALL BE ORIENTED TO WIDE SIDE OF STALL
5’ Oll
4. CHARACTERS AND NUMBERS ON SIGNS SHALL BE SIZED ACCORDING TO THE VIEWING AL AL 3. MOUNT ALL DISPENSER SUCH THAT ALL OPERATING
DISTANCE FROM WHICH THEY ARE TO BE READ. THE MINIMUM HEIGHT IS MEASURED USING MECHANISMS ARE NO HIGHER THATN 48" AFF CLIENT SIGNATURE DATE
AND UPPER CASE. LOWER CASE CHARACTERS ARE PERMITTED. FOR SIGNS SUSPENDED OR T - SHAPED CLEAR FLOOR SPACE
PROJECTED ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR IN COMPLIANCE, THE MINIMUM CHARACTER HEIGHT
SHALL BE 3" RESTROOM FIXTURE HEIGHTS AND NAME (PLEASE PRINT
5. CHARACTERS AND SYMBOLS SHALL CONTRAST WITH BACKGROUND. CLEARANCES KINDLY RETURN ALL DRAWINGS FOR THE COMPLETE
SCALE: 3/8"=1-0" BUILDING, SIGNED AND DATED TO OUR OFFICE
6. WHEN RAISED CHARACTERS OR SYMBOLS ARE USED, THEY SHALL CONFORM TO THE LOCATION
FOLLOWING: .
A. LETTERS AND NUMBERS ON SIGNS SHALL BE RASIED 1/32" MINIMUM SNA SHALL BE
SANS-SERIF UPPERCASE SHARACTERS ACCOMPANIED BY GRADE 2 BRAILLE.
B. RAISED CHARACTERS OR SYMBOLS SHALL BE A MINIMUM 5/8" HIGH. SITE SAFETY
C. PICTORAL SYMBOL SIGNS (PICROGRAMS) SHALL BE ACCOMPANIED BY THE EQUIVVALENT . —
VERBAL DESCRIPTION PLACED DIRECTLY BELOW THE PICTOGRAM. THE BORDER {t is (tihe re}fp?nSlbﬂl:iy Of'the ger}lleretl)l c'l(()ir.ltractor apd/or tlllle contFa.ctolr'
DIMENSION OF THE PICTOGRAM SHALL BE MINIMUM OF 6" IN HEIGHT. isted as the licensed entity on the building permit per the municipality
LEGEND TOILET ROOM to ensure all site safety requirements are in place and followed, prior
7. CONTRACTED GRADE 2 BAILLE SHALL BE USED WHEREVER BARILLE SYMBOLS ARE to, fi“ﬂng’ an‘i ggf;r the commencement of the construction process
SPECIFICALLY REQUIRED IN OTHER PORTIONS OF THERE REUGLATIONS. DOTS SHAL BE A TOILET TISSUE DISPENSER unti? they are 1007 complete and have recelved a buiiding certificate
" " of occupancy by governing agencies. They are also responsible for
1/10" ON CHENTER IN EACH CELL WITH 2/10" SPACE BETWEEN CELLS. DOTS SHALL BE RAISED B PAPER TOWL DISPENSER oot by or related to their sub .
A MINIMUM OF 1/40" ABOVE THE BACKGROUND. C SOAP DISPENSER angrll(lnfs’ellafocl?/?arliﬁ?l::)sc rchitact ifcatinﬁﬁei%iifeiiﬁiif o
work. s .
It iated with these d ¢ ible ft
8. WHEN PERMANENT IDENTIFICATION IS PROVIDED FOR ROOMS AND SPACES, RAISED LETTERS D GRAB BAR consultants (associated with these d °§;§;§;“;2:;§;;;’;ff;3§g§;g ot
SHALL BE ACCOMPANIED BY BRAILLE. SIGNS SHALL BE INSTALLED ON THE WALL ADJECENT E GRAB BAR not limited o, osha construction safety requirements. standard
TO THE LATCH SIDE OF THE DOOR. WHERE THERE IS NO WALL SPACE ON THE LATCH SIDE, 41/2" construction, job site safety, job site safety training of workers, safe
INCLUDING DOUBLE LEAF DOORS, SIGNS SHALL BE PLACED ON THE NEAREST ADJACENT AMERICAN STANDARD work site organization, safety direction and/or safety engineering of
WALL, PREFERABLY ON THE RIGHT. MOUNTING HEIGHT SHALL BE 60" ABOVE THE FINISHED WALL MOUNT SINK ADA required safety elements. It is the sole responsibility of the licensed
FLOOR TO THE CENTERLINE OF THE SIGN. MOUNTING LOCATION SHALL BE DETERMINED SO 30" WIDEx48" DEEP contractor to ensure that all site safety measures are in accordance
- THAT A PERSON WAY APPROACH WITHIN 3" OF THE SIGNAGE WITHOUT ENCOUNTERING CLEAR X with the governing authorities. Please refer to OSHA website
PROTRUDING OBJECTS OR STANDING WOTH THE SWING OF A DOOR. FLOOR SPACE (www.osha.gov) for additional training and information requirements
for site safety compliance.
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TABLE P-701 — MINIMUM NUMBER OF PLUMBING FIXTURES P MAXIMUM FLOOR A;::i:g%:}:&zc!zs PER OCCUPANT P L A T O
OCCUPANCY LOAD SCHEDULE OFFICE SCHEDULE — STUDTIO
FUNCTION OF SPACE OCCUPANT LOAD FACTOR?
Load Occupant Occupancy | Occupancy | Occupancy Type of _ _ Bathtubs or Drinking | Other
. Buildin Water Closets Urinals Lavatories Showers Fountain Fixtures Accessory storage areas, mechanical
Number Name Area Factor Load Number Name Area Perimeter |  factor load d load Comments |  Count o equipment room 00 gross PLATO
Occupancy
No. of No. of No. of No. of No. of No. of No. of No. of No. of
. . . . . Agricultural building 300 gross
Persons Fixtures Persons Fixtures Persons Fixtures Fixtures Fixtures Persons
FIRST FLOOR FIRST FLOOR MARINAKOS, JR.
150 Aircraft hangars 500 gross
5 CcL 12 SF 112 OFFICE 66 SF 34'2 1/4" 0 1 pssorins |0 |2 ARCHITECT., LLC
Places of 300 Men 2 1 ] .
6 CL 9 SF 114 OFFICE 88 SF 38'-0 3/4" 0 1 Worship I Airport terminal >
7 WEST 23 SF 113 OFFICE 98 SF 39'-10 1/2" 0 1 Baggage claim 20 gross .
' " 1-100 2 1-200 1-200 2 1 for each -
17 672 SF 106 OFFICE 115SF 451172 0 1 i N . www.plato-studio.com
34 Room 60 SF 105 OFFICE 118 SF 448" 0 1 pssemy: | 101200 | 4| 201400 201400 s persons
- Other Concourse 100 gross 107 S 2nd Street
101 BATH 53 SF 102 OFFICE 127 SF 47'-4 0 1 than places of 201-400 6 401-600 401-750 6 2nd Floor
' n worship Waiting areas 15 gross
102 OFFICE 127 SF 103 OFFICE 145 SF 48'-8 1/2 0 1 stos. | o | o puszior | orsoo | spustior | o | 1resn Philadelphia, PA 19106
103 OFFICE 145 SF 119 OFFICE 171 SF 52'-6" 0 1 comenion 400 each 500 cach addl. | 750 s Assembly 267-866-0930 OFFICE
1 04 CON FERENCE 391 SF 1 1 0 OFFICE 368 SF 78"7 1/2" 0 1 halls) Z;:h1 for Gaming floors (keno, slots, etc.) 11 gross 267'866'093 1 DIRECT
ROOM SECOND FLOOR 150 women e e plato@plato-studio.com
XNIbIt gallery and museum ne
105 OFFICE 118 SF 206 OFFICE 96 SF 401 1/2" 0 1 — o 1ot | 1oy 25 e Lundey
1 06 OFFlCE 1 1 5 SF ' " Dormitories - ’ 1 for every trays: Assembly with fixed seats See Section 1004.4
204 OFFICE 1 27 SF 45 -1 O O 1 (school 1 for every 12 persons 1 for every 20 75 1 er every
108 RECEPTION 129 SF 55 OFFICE 131 SF 50'-7 1/2" 0 1 toonal | Women: Tforeverys | Over 150. add 1 for every 50 persens persons | 50 Assembly without fixed seats
men persons
109 LOBBY 170 SF 201 OFFICE 143 SF 48'-2 1/2" 0 1 Concentrated 7 net
I AN 1-15 2 Urinals may be provided in 1-15 1 i - ;
1 1 0 OFFICE 368 SF 209 OFF|CE 1 56 SF 51 _2 O 1 e il roorr i et ol (chairs only—not fixed)
111 STAFF LOUNGE 222 SF 221 OFFICE 163 SF 56'-8 1/4" 0 1 1635 4 | watercosslssutnotior | 1635 2 Standing space 5 net
more than O e
112 OFFICE 66 SF 213 OFFICE 165 SF 53'-6" 0 1 36-55 5 relzqui;ed number of water 36-60 3 Unconcentrated (tables and chairs) 15 net
closets.
1 1 3 OFFICE 98 SF 21 6 OFFICE 1 86 SF 60"0" O 1 Buildings or 56-80 6 61-90 4 1 for each Bowling centers, allow 5 persons for
114 OFFICE 88 SF U " structures 75 each lane including 15 feet of runway, 7 net
21 5 OFFICE 1 94 SF 56 O 1 /2 O 1 containing 81-110 7 91-125 5 persons per and for additional areas
115 M/ BATH 59 SF 220 OFFICE 204 SF 62'-1 1/4" 0 1 employees © floor
116 W/ BATH 90 SF 211 OFFICE 217SF  65-9" 0 1 R il B e e
1 1 7 CL 16 SF TOTAL 3078 SF O Over 1 for each persons Courtrooms—other than fixed seating 40 net ARCHITECT SEAL MUST BE IN RED INK
150 add'l areas
118 STORAGE 112 SF 0 OWNER
1 1 9 OFF'CE 1 71 SF employees Day care 35 net
120 KITCH 52 SF Ea 0 ; ngmerpea | Hrese Dormicris 50 grss Vision Academy Charter
boys Each 30 Each 50 shower room, 1 100, - y
SECOND FLOOR 612 KIDS Schoots cac cach I pups; Educatona School
Ea. 35
48 HALL 38 SF 306 GIRLS = 9 WATER CLOSETS / 6 LAVATORIES e 1 cacnspupts | 11
54 R 39 SF 306 BOYS =8 WATER CLOSETS / 6 LAVATORIES e e e - e e Classroom area 20met
oom Industrial: Where more 1 shower for 1 for every .
1 0 URI NAI_S factories No. of than 1 for each 10 cach 15 75 Shops and other vocational room 50 net ONE CALL #:
55 O F F I CE 1 3 1 S F warehou’ses, ::;:_h 10 men are 1-100 persons persons for persons arsas
foundries and : loyed: I = = = — — — — = = — — — —
56 Room 1 3 S F s(i)rl;?larrles an employe a/i?r?zsxcessive Exercise rooms 50 gross
57 Room 13 SF establishments 1-10 1 11-30 Over 1 for each 15 heat or
100 persons occupational Group H-5 Fabrication and manufacturing areas 200 gross ®
58 BATH 22 SF s A o
59 Room 38 SF from poisonous, Industrial areas 100 gross
26-50 3 81-160 3 infectious or
72 CL 8 SF irritatiﬁg Institutional areas Knov&what’s below. .
5175 . 161240 . material all before you dig.
75 CL 7 S F Inpatient treatment areas 240 gross
77 HALL 486 SF 76-100 5 Over 240 Add 1 for ISSUED BY:
201 OFFICE 143 SF PLATO A. MARINAKOS JR ARCHITECT, LLC
FOR " APPROVAL" BY OUR CLIENT AND CUSTOMER
202 BATH 44 SF Over 1 folr each 100 men Outpatient areas 100 gross
203 CL 6 SF 100 zgd' CLIENT IS REQUIRED TO APPROVED AS IS
Slespi
204 OFFICE 127 SF employees leeping areas 120 gross SII;IIIIES?K X) ONE BOX APPROVED AS NOTED
205 CON FERENCE 391 SF Institutional IﬂitcherEconlnerciil e 72009;0357 -
ROOM other 1 for each 25 men; )
than hospitals 1 for each Library
206 OFFICE 96 SF or 1 for each 50 men 1 for each 10 persons 1 foreach 10 50 . CLIENT SIGNATURE DATE
penal persons Reading rooms 50 net
207 CL 25 SF institutions (on it h 20 persons
ea. occupied oreac women Stack area 100 gross
208 BATH 47 SF story) NAME (PLEASE PRINT)
209 OFFICE 1 56 SF ] Locker rooms 50 gross
H0§p.'talsv . . 1 for each 20 1 for each - KINDLY RETURN ALL DRAWINGS FOR THE COMPLETE
210 CL 7 SF ::dlwdl\]/\e;l | 1 for each 8 patients 1 for each 10 patients - 10? t Mall buildings—covered and open Ses Section 402,63 BUILDING, SIGNED AND DATED TO OUR OFFICE
211 OFFICE 217 SF oom T i LOCATION.
Penal 1in each cell; 1 in each 1 in each exercise room 1 in each cell; 1 on each cell 1 on each Mercantile 60 gross
21 2 BATH 33 SF Institutions, exercise 1in each exercise area block cell S ITE SAF ETY
Prisoners room floor block floor; Storage, stock, shipping areas 300 gross
213 OFFICE 165 SF lock o
214 CL 7 SF exercise Parking garages 200 gross It is the responsibility of the general contractor and/or the contractor
area listed as the licensed entity on the building permit per the municipality
215 OFFICE 194 SF - Residential 200 gross to ensure all site safety requirements are in place and followed, prior
216 OFFICE 186 SF I)ﬁig;:cu;ldmg Lawful Occupancy ¢ Water Closets Urinal Lavatories to, fluring, and after the commencement of t_he constrpc?ion process
Skating rinks, swimming pools until they are 100% complete and have received a building certificate
217 CL 19 SF . . . . . . of occupancy by governing agencies. They are also responsible for
1 to 25 persons total One in a unisex toilet room 0 One in a unisex toilet room Iy . '
218 BATH 42 SF Food Rink and pool 50 gross any unsafe COIldl'tIOIlS caused.by or related to th?lr sub cqntractors
' work. Plato Marinakos, Architect LLC. and their professional
establishments, Men Women Men Men Women . . .
219 CL 12 SF Restaurants Decks 15 gross consultants (associated with these documents) are not responsible for
Catering ha|;5’ means and methods of construction, and/or site safety; including, but
220 OFFICE 204 SF Clubs, Bars, 26 to 50 persons total 1 i 0 L 1 Stages and platforms 15 net not limited to, osha construction safety requirements, standard
Taverns, and construction, job site safety, job site safety training of workers, safe
221 OFFICE 163 SF similar 51-100 2 4 1 1 3 —— 500 gross work site organization, safety direction and/or safety engineering of
222 CL 31 SF establishments required safety elements. It is the sole responsibility of the licensed
101-200° 3 6 2 2 4 For SI: 1 foot = 0.0929 m2. 1 foot = 304.8 _ contractor to ensure that all site safety measures are in accordance
222 STORAGE 52 SF or SQUaE a0 m oo mm with the governing authorities. Please refer to OSHA website
. (www.osha.gov) for additional training and information requirements
223 BATH 40 SF a. Floor area in square feet per occupant. for site safety compliance.
224 CL 22 SF Note a. Facilities for the disabled shall be required in accordance with the Philadelphia Building Code.
Note b. Where the building occupancy does not list the number of occupants by gender, the total number of occupants shall be
divided, assuming a 50/50 gender ratio.
Note c. 1 Water Closet and 1 Lavatory may be used for both sexes in any place of business containing not more than 6
employees. No drinking fountain shall be required. A toilet room door with an inside lock shall be provided. 7 1 6 E M E RSO N AVE -
Note d. Lawful occupancy shall be determined by the Philadelphia Building Code.
Note e. For each additional 150 persons or fraction thereof, one additional lavatory and two additional water closets (or one
water closet and one urinal for men) shall be required. These fixtures shall be required for: all new establishments;
when building an addition to existing establishments; when increasing the seating capacity for patrons; and when
replacing more than 50% of the plumbing fixtures. These facilities shall be located so as not to require the patron to
pass through any food preparation area. This requirement does not apply where food is not consumed within the
establishment or where only take-out food is provided.
Project number Project Number
Date Issue Date
Drawn by Author
Checked by Checker
Scale
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WALL SCHEDULE P L A T O
Assembly STUDTIO
Type Mark Description Code Fire Rating Type Comments
FO 2" x 4" WOOD STUD, AND 1/2" GWB EACH SIDE FURRING MARINAKOS, JR.
PO 2" x 4" WOOD STUD, AND 1/2" GWB EACH SIDE Non-Rated
P10 7/8" FURRING, AND 1/2" GWB ONE SIDE C1010145 ARCHITECT’ LLC
W1 2x6 WOOD STUD BACKUP W/ BRICK VENEER, 5/8" GWB |UL348 1HR FRONT WALL
www.plato-studio.com
107 S 2nd Street
DOOR SCHEDULE 2nd Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19106
PANEL Fire Descri pt| 267-866-0930 OFFICE
NUMBER| WIDTH | HEIGHT | Rating on REMARKS 267-866-0931 DIRECT
plato@plato-studio.com
101 3-0" 6'-8"
o o s OCCUPANCY LOAD SCHEDULE
115 2-8 o Load Occupant
116 2-8 70 Number Name Area Factor Load
201 3-0" 6'-8"
202 2'-6" 6'-8"
206 3-0" 6-8" FIRST FLOOR
208 26" o 5 CL 12 SF
209 2'-8" 7'-0"
210 26" 70" 6 CL 9 SF
211 2'-8" 7-0" 7 WEST 23 SF
216 3-0" 6'-8"
A o
278 5-8" r-0" oom ARCHITECT SEAL MUST BE IN RED INK
279 0" 0" 101 BATH 53 SF
iy . e 102 OFFICE 127 SF OWNER
g 0" 103 OFFICE 145 SF .
286 2'-8 7'-0
291 o o 104 CONFERENCE 391 SF Vision Academy Charter
292 3-0" 70" ROOM S Ch OOl
293 0" 0"
105 OFFICE 118 SF
294 3-0" 7'-0"
295 30" 70" 106 OFFICE 115 SF WINDOW SCHEDULE ONE CALL #:
300 2-8" 7o 108 RECEPTION 129 SF UNIT DIMENSIONS R.O.
301 2'-8" 7'-0"
302 30’ 70’ o Al s SILL | HEAD
303 5-8" ro NUMBER TYPE DESCRIPTION | HEIGHT | WIDTH  HGT. HGT. |HEIGHT | WIDTH REMARKS .
304 2|'8" 7|'0" 111 STAFF LOUNGE [222 SF 105 C 50" 30" 70" =0
o - iy 112 OFFICE 66 SF 106 c 50" 30" 20" 70" ‘owwhats Delow
316 26" 70" 113 OFFICE 98 SF 1 8; g 28 28 28 ;8 Call before you dig.
317 2'-8" 7-0" 114 OFFICE 88 SF : i i i
" qn " A 109 C 5'-0" 3-0" 2'-0" 7'-0"
212 ch 7(;9 115 M/BATH 59 SF 1o c St i i sk PLATO A MARH&?(I)? J?{YARCHITECT LLC
Y A 111 C -Q" 3-0" 2'-0" -Q" . ’
gg? 2-'3-- ;.'2.. 1 13 \(/Jvli BATH ?g §E 112 c :'-o" 30" 50" ;0 FOR " APPROVAL" BY OUR CLIENT AND CUSTOMER
Yy Y 113 C 5'-0" 3-0" 2'-0" 7'-0"
.k T Al B
304 50" 5 119 OFFICE 171 SF 115 C 50" 30 20 ~ N
an " 116 B 4'-0" 3-0" 3'-6" 7'-6"
g;g ‘;_g" ;_8" 120 KITCH 52 SF 119 c 50" 30" 7o —g"
327 0" 58" SECOND FLOOR 120 C 5'-Q" 3-0" 2'-9" 7'-9"
333 o e 48 HALL 38 SF 121 c 50" 3.0" o g 79" CLIENT SIGNATURE DATE
20 o5 54 Room 39 SF i : T 7o
22; 52 ;8 95 OFFICE 131 SF 124 B 20" 30" 30" 70" NAME (PLEASE PRINT)
339 26" 70" 56 Room 13 SF Eg ‘C‘:S ‘5‘8 :258 ;8 38 KINDLY RETURN ALL DRAWINGS FOR THE COMPLETE
0" g - - - - BUILDING, SIGNED AND DATED TO OUR OFFICE
23(1) 2-_8" 2'_2" 57 Room 13 SF 127 C 5'-0" 3-0" 2'-0" 7'-0" LOCATION.
342 g = 0" 58 BATH 22 SF 128 c 5'-0" 3-0" 20" 7-0"
44 o0 o 59 Room 38 SF 129 c 0 2 o SITE SAFETY
222 ;._2" ;._8.. [ CL 8 SF 131 C 5'-0" 3-0" 2'-0" 7'-0" Itis th ibil
is the responsibility of the general contractor and/or the contractor
349 2'-8" 7'-0" 75 CL 7 SF 132 C 5'-0" 3-0" 2-0" 70" listed as the licensed entity on the building permit per the municipality
350 20" 6'-8" 77 HALL 486 SF 133 C 5'-0" 3'-0" 2'-0" 7'-0" to ensure all site safety requirements are in place and followed, prior
o " " " 0, during, and after the commencement of the construction process
352 2'-4" 7'-0" 201 OFFICE 143 SF 134 c 5,-0" 3,-0“ 2,-0" 7,-0" Imtil the}% are 100% (tzomplete and have trecetived a btlﬂidting cI::rtiﬁcate
353 2'-6" 7'-0" 135 c 5-0 3-0 2-0 70 of occupancy by governing agencies. They are also responsible for
354 2'-8" 7'-0" 202 BATH 44 SF 136 c 5-0" 3-0" 2-0" 7-0" any unsgfe c}c])ngitions caused by or rélateg to their sub 1?zontractors'
qn " 203 CL 6 SF 137 C 5'-0" 3'-0" 2'-0" 7-0" work. Plato Maringkos, Architect LLC. and their professional .
ggg ;._2.. ;._8.. 204 OFFICE 127 SF 138 C 5.0" 30" 20" 7'-0" consultan:is (as;locdlate;i Wlthtthets.e docu(ril;entsz arefnot.r.esplogglblebfotr
357 28" 70" 139 c 5-0° 30 2-0" 70 ot Himited fo, osha sonstruction sfety requirements, standard
358 28" 7'-0" 205 CONFERENCE 391 SF 140 C 5-0" 3-0" 2'-0" 70" construction, }ob site safety, job site safety training O’f‘workers, safe
359 26" 70" ROOM 141 C 5'-0" 3'-0" 2'-0" 7-0" work site organization, safetAy direction and/or .sa.f.ety enginepring of
360 28" 70" 206 OFFICE 96 SF 142 ¢ 5-0" ol 2-0" 70 contracto 1 cnsune that all e aioy meneunes are n accordanee.
361 6'-0" 7'-0" 207 CL 25 SF :]]22 ;8 :Lg" gl'gu g"gn :-8" with the governing authorities. Please refer to OSHA website
qn " '-0" '-0" -0" -0" (www.osha.gov) for additional training and information requirements
ggi 20? 70-(') 208 BATH 47 SF 146 B 4'-0" 3-0" 3-0" 7'-0" for site safety compliance.
364 28" 70" 209 OFFICE 156 SF ol 2 e - - it
222 3;?" 7;?" 1HR FLUSH 210 CL 7 Sk 149 c 50" 30" 31" 81"
367 20" 68" 211 OFFICE 217 SF 150 C 5'-0" 3-0" 2'-0" 7'-0"
368 28 7 212 BATH 33 SF 151 C 50 50 20 ro
2‘73(9) ig ;8 213 OFFICE 165 SF 153 C 50" 30" 20" 70"
214 [oL 7 SF 1o c T 2 R 2 A 716 EMERSON AVE -
372 2-8" 70" 215 OFFICE 194 SF 128 5 0" S0 S0 o
373 2-8" 70" 216 OFFICE 186 SF 159 C 5.0" 30" 20" 7.0" R E CTO RY
374 3'-0" 7-0" 1HR FLUSH
375 o g" 70" 217 CL 19 SF 160 C 5'-0" 3-0" 2'-0" 7'-0"
376 o o 218 BATH 42 SF f61 : 50 50 20 ro
2;; gg (753 219 CL 12 SF 163 B 40" 30" 36" 76"
380 og 70" 220 OFFICE 204 SF 164 B 40" 3-0" 3-0" 7-0"
381 28" 70" 221 OFFICE 163 SF 165 B 40" 30" 30" -0
382 2'-8" 7'-0"
384 3-0" 7'-0" 222 CL 31SF S C H E D U L E S &
389 o o 222 STORAGE 52 SF D IAG RAM S
391 0" 0" 223 BATH 40 SF
397 30" 6-8" 224 CL 22 SF . -
398 3-0" 7'-0" Project number Project Number
400 2-0" 6-8" Date Issue Date
401 2'-0" 6'-8"
411 2'-0" 6'-8" Drawn by Author
614 2'-0" 6'-8" Checked by Checker
647 2'-0" 6'-8"
Scale
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DEMOLITION GENERAL NOTES

CONTRACTOR NOTES

1. DEMOLITION IS INTENDED TO PREPARE THE BUILDING TO RECEIVE THE NEW WORK.
THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN NO WAY INTENDS TO MEAN THAT DEMOLITION IS LIMITED
ONLY TO THOSE ITEMS SPECIFICALLY IDENTIFIED. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE ALL
EXISTING ITEMS OF CONSTRUCTION AND EQUIPMENT WITHIN THE PROJECT AREA,

INDICATED ON DEMOLITION PLAN, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO FLOOR MATERIAL,
BASE, WALLS, CEILINGS, DOORS, DOOR FRAMES, CASEWORK, ELECTRICAL, MECHANICAL
PLUMBING FIXTURES AND SYSTEM, AS REQUIRED TO ALLOW FOR THE EXECUTION OF NEW
WORK.

2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE ALL ITEMS TO BE DEMOLISHED IN THEIR
ENTIRETY INCLUDING ALL ASSOCIATED PIPING, WIRING, HANGERS, SUPPORTS,
PROJECTIONS, BOLTS, NAILS, ETC. FROM EXISTING SURFACES, AND PATCH ALL HOLES TO
MATCH ADJACENT SURFACES OR PROVIDE NEW SCHEDULED FINISHES.

3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BRING TO THE ARCHITECT'S ATTENTION FOR DECISION
ALL STRUCTURAL INTERFERENCE THAT WOULD AFFECTED THE EXECUTION OF THE NEW
WORK. NO FLOOR OR STRUCTURAL MEMBERS SHALL BE CUT WITHOUT PERMISSION OF A
REGISTERED STRUCTURAL ENGINEER. ALL PROPOSED SLEEVE / CORING SHALL BE
REVIEWED BY THE ARCHITECT.

4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE ALL EXISTING FLOOR FINISHES AND ADHESIVE
DOWN TO THE CONCRETE SLAB, AND LEAVE FLOOR SMOOTH FOR NEW FINISH. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL OBSERVE MANUFACTURER'S REQUIREMENTS FOR SUB-FLOOR
PREPARATION. TREATMENT OF EXISTING FLOOR FINISHES WITHIN AREAS OF DEMOLITION
SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS:

A. CARPET: REMOVE ENTIRELY, INCLUDING PADDING. REMOVE

REMAINING GLUE RESIDUE AND PATCH AS NECESSARY FOR NEW

FLOOR FINISH.

B. VINYL: REMOVE ENTIRELY AFTER MATERIAL HAS BEEN TESTED FOR

ASBESTOS. REMOVE GLUE OR GROUT RESIDUE. PATCH AS

NECESSARY TO PROVIDE LEVEL SURFACE.

C. CERAMIC TILE: REMOVE ENTIRELY. PATCH AND REPAIR FLOORS WITH

A LATEX LEVELING COMPOUND TO PRODUCE A SMOOTH, LEVEL

SURFA(TO RECEIVE NEW FINISHES.

5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE EXISTING FINISHES, INCLUDING CERAMIC TILE,
VINYL WALL COVERING, WALL BASE ETC. AT ALL EXISTING WALLS TO RECEIVE NEW

FINISHES, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, AND LEAVE WALL SURFACE SMOOTH TO RECEIVE
NEW FINISHES.

6. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE ALL EXISTING CEILINGS TO ALLOW FOR PROPER
INSTALLATION OF MECHANICAL, PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL WORK.

7. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE ALL EXISTING CEILINGS TO ALLOW FOR PROPER
INSTALLATION OF NEW CEILINGS.

8. ALL PIPING WHICH BECOMES EXPOSED DURING THE ALTERATION WORK SHALL BE
REMOVED AND REROUTED TO BE CONCEALED BEHIND FINISHED SURFACES.

9. EXISTING BUILDING PLUMBING SERVICES TO BE SHUTDOWN PRIOR TO DEMOLITION
WORK. SHUTDOWN(S) SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH THE OWNER AND CONDOMINIUM
ASSOCIATION.

10. COORDINATE WITH OWNER REGARDING THE REMOVAL AND/OR STORAGE OF
EXISTING FURNITURE AND LAUNDRY APPLIANCES.

11. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN ALL MEANS OF EGRESS FOR THE DURATION
OF DEMOLITION / CONSTRUCTION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE FIRE RATED
TEMPORARY PARTITIONS, AND COVERED WALKS TO MAINTAIN EGRESS AND SAFE
PASSAGE FROM THE BUILDING TO THE PUBLIC WAY AND AS REQUIRED BY AUTHORITY
HAVING JURISDICTION.

12. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE TEMPORARY PROTECTION WHILE WORKING IN
THE SPACES BELOW OR ABOVE THE AREA OF
DEMOLITION / CONSTRUCTION.

13. THE ARCHITECT AND OR ENGINEER SHALL NOT BE REPSONSIBLE
FOR THE SAFETY AND CONSTRUCTION AND OR DEMOLITION
PROCEDURES, TECHNIQUES, OR THE FAILURE OF THE
CONTRACTOR TO CARRY OUT THE WORK SAFELY WITH THE REQUIRED
CODES LOCAL STATE OR OSHA REGULATIONS

1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM A SITE VISIT. IN DOING SO THE
CONTRACTOR HAS AGREED THAT THEY HAVE INVESTIGATED THE EXISTING
CONDITIONS TO BE RENOVATED AND COMPARE THEM TO THE WORK TO BE
PERFORMED ACCORDING TO THE PROPOSED WORK.

2. INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THESE DRAWINGS WITH REGARD TO EXISTING
CONDITIONS OF CONSTRUCTION IS PROVIDED FOR THE CONVENIENCE OF THE
CONTRACTOR IN EXECUTING THE NEW WORK. EVERY ATTEMPT HAS BEEN MADE TO
PROVIDE COMPLETE AND ACCURATE REPRESENTATION OF SUCH EXISTING
CONDITIONS. THIS INTERPRETATION HAS BEEN TAKEN FROM DRAWINGS SUPPLIED
BY OWNER AND HAS BEEN FURTHER SUPPLEMENTED WITH FIELD-MEASUREMENTS
AND OBSERVATIONS. THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THESE DRAWINGS, WITH
REGARD TO THE EXISTING CONDITIONS OF CONSTRUCTION IN NO WAY RELEASES THE
CONTRACTOR FROM THE RESPONSIBILITY FOR VERIFYING COMPLETELY ALL FIELD
CONDITIONS RELATING TO THE EXECUTION OF THE WORK, AS DESCRIBED IN THESE
DOCUMENTS.

3. NO GUARANTEE IS MADE AS TO THE GENERAL CONDITIONS OF THE EXISTING
BUILDING. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY AND DOCUMENT ALL EXISTING
DIMENSIONS, ELEVATIONS, BENCHMARKS, MATERIALS, UTILITIES AND CONSTRUCTION
TYPE THAT MAY AFFECT OR BE AFFECTED BY NEW WORK, AND SHALL COORDINATE
SUCH FIELD VERIFICATION WITH THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND THE EXECUTION
OF THE WORK. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTE ANY DISCREPANCIES AND/OR
CONFLICTS INVOLVING EXISTING CONDITIONS AND BRING THEM TO THE ARCHITECT'S
ATTENTION IMMEDIATELY.

4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD-VERIFY THE EXISTING CONDITIONS AS THEY
RELATED TO SPECIFIC PORTIONS OF THE WORK. VERIFICATION SHALL BE
UNDERTAKEN IN ADVANCE TO ALLOW FOR THE TIMELY IDENTIFICATION OF EXISTING
CONDITIONS THAT MAY AFFECT THE SCHEDULED INSTALLATION OF NEW WORK AS
DESIGNED AND DETAILED, AND TO AVOID UNDUE AND UNREASONABLE DELAYS TO
THE PROJECT SHOULD SUCH CONDITIONS BE DISCOVERED. TIMELY IDENTIFICATION
OF SUCH CONDITIONS SHALL PROVIDE FOR A MINIMUM PERIOD OF TEN (10) WORKING
DAYS DURING WHICH TIME THE ARCHITECT WILL EVALUATE THE CONDITIONS AND
MAKE RECOMMENDATIONS FOR ACCOMMODATING NEW WORK.

5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD-VERIFY THE LOCATION AND EXTENT OF THE LIFE
SAFETY SYSTEM (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO SPRINKLER SYSTEMS, SMOKE
DETECTION SYSTEMS, EMERGENCY LIGHTING SYSTEMS) AS THEY MAY BE AFFECTED
BY THE NEW WORK. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ACCOMMODATING
THESE SYSTEMS WHEN AFFECTED BY NEW WORK SO THAT ALL APPLICABLE CODES
REQUIREMENTS ARE SATISFIED.

6. THE AREAS ADJACENT TO THE PROJECT ARE CURRENTLY OCCUPIED. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH THE OWNER ANY CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES
WHICH MAY IMPEDE THEM, INCLUDING ANY ACTIVITY WHICH CREATES EXCESSIVE
NOISE, AND NOTIFY ANY OCCUPANTS OF THE BUILDING OF ANY CONSTRUCTION
ACTIVITIES WHICH MAY AFFECT THEM.

7. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE ALL NECESSARY PRECAUTIONS TO PREVENT
DAMAGE TO AREAS ADJACENT TO NEW CONSTRUCTION OR OCCUPIED AREAS
WHERE VARIOUS SYSTEM CONNECTIONS OR EXTENSIONS ARE REQUIRED AND SHALL
BE RESPONSIBLE FOR DAMAGE CAUSED BY CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES.

8. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL IDENTIFY POINTS OF ACCESS TO THE BUILDING AND
VERIFY MINIMUM CLEARANCES AVAILABLE FOR USE IN TRANSPORTING NECESSARY
CONSTRUCTION MACHINERY, EQUIPMENT, MATERIALS, AND COMPONENTS INTO THE
BUILDING. USE OF SUCH POINTS OF ACCESS SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE OWNER.

9. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL IDENTIFY EXISTING COMPONENTS AND ASSEMBLIES

WITHIN THE BUILDING THAT ARE CONSTRUCTED AS FIRE-RATED ASSEMBLIES; SHALL
NOTE ANY DISCREPANCIES AND/OR CONFLICTS INVOLVING EXISTING CONDITIONS AND
BRING THEM TO THE ARCHITECT'S ATTENTION IMMEDIATELY.

10. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL AT ALL TIMES MAINTAIN THE BUILDING IN A WEATHER
TIGHT CONDITION.

11. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING PROPER INTERFACE
BETWEEN EXISTING AND NEW WORK.

12. THE CONTRACTOR/ OWNER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENGINEERING SURVEY FOR
EXISTING CONDITIONS AND FOR SEQUENCE OF DEMOLITION
ALL SITE SAFETY AND SITE SAFETY PLAN
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CUTTING AND PATCHING GENERAL NOTES

%

7\
REMOVE EXISTING WALL CONSTRUCTION, SHOWN WITH DASHED LINES, IN ITS
ENTIRETY FROM FLOOR TO STRUCTURE ABOVE INCLUDING DOORS, DOOR
FRAMES, WALL BASE, ASSOCIATED ELEC. / MECH. WORK, ETC. PREPARE
AREA FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION.

REMOVE EXISTING CASEWORK, COUNTERS, SHELVING, EQUIPMENT AND
SUPPORTS, SHOWN WITH DASHED LINES.

— —
N =T~
JiAac

REMOVE EXISTING PLUMBING FIXTURES, SHOWN WITH DASHED LINES. EXISTING
PIPING

SHALL BE CAPPED AS INDICATED ON THE PLUMBING DRAWINGS. ANY FLOOR
PENETRATIONS DUE TO THE REMOVAL OF PIPING ARE TO BE FILLED AS NOTED IN
THE CUTTING AND PATCHING GENERAL NOTES.

1.
EXISTING CONSTRUCTION OR ANY OTHER WORK PREFORMED UNDER THIS CONTRACT.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PATCH, REPAIRED AND ALIGN ALL EXISTING CONSTRUCTION
SO AS TO LEAVE NO EVIDENCE OF PATCHING OR REPAIR AND PREPARE EXISTING
SURFACE TO RECEIVE NEW SCHEDULED FINISHES.

2. WHERE EXISTING EXTERIOR WALL OR INTERIOR PARTITIONS ARE DAMAGED IN
AREAS OF SELECTIVE DEMOLITION BY THE REMOVAL OF EXISTING CONSTRUCTION OR
ANY OTHER DEMOLITION ACTION, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REPAIR EXISTING WALL
SURFACES TO MATCH EXISTING OR PRODUCE A SMOOTH SURFACE TO RECEIVE NEW
FINISHES.

3. WHERE LEVEL CHANGES, HOLES, DEPRESSIONS, OR FORMED TRENCHES ARE
UNCOVERED IN EXISTING CONCRETE SLAB BY THE REMOVAL OF EXISTING WALLS /
EXISTING FLOORING OR ANY OTHER DEMOLITION ACTION, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
PATCH AND REPAIR EXISTING CONCRETE SURFACES WITH A LATEX OR GYPCRETE
LEVELING COMPOUND UNLESS SPECIFIED OTHERWISE TO PRODUCE A SMOOTH LEVEL
SURFACE TO RECEIVE NEW FINISHES.

4. WHERE PIPES, CONDUITS, DUCTWORK, ETC. ARE TO BE REMOVED FROM EXISTING
WALL / PARTITION TO REMAIN, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INFILL THE OPENING /

PENETRATION WITH MATERIALS THAT MATCH THE EXISTING CONSTRUCTION, OR AN UL
APPROVED MATERIAL TO MAINTAIN THE EXISTING FIRE RATED ASSEMBLY.

5. WHERE WALL AREAS THAT ARE LEFT EXPOSED AS A RESULT OF AN ADDJUSTMENT
IN FINISH CEILING HEIGHT. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REPAIR EXISTING WALL SURFACE
TO MATCH EXISTING OR PRODUCE A SMOOTH SURFACE TO RECEIVE NEW FINISHES.

6. WHERE PIPES, CONDUITS, DUCTWORK, ETC. ARE TO BE REMOVED FROM ANY
FLOOR OR ROOF ASSEMBLY TO REMAIN, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INFILL THE OPENING
WITH MATERIALS TO MAINTAIN DESIGNATED FIRE OR SMOKE RATING.

WHERE EXISTING CONSTRUCTION TO REMAIN IS DAMAGE BY THE REMOVAL OF

ISSUED BY:
PLATO A. MARINAKOS JR ARCHITECT, LLC
FOR " APPROVAL" BY OUR CLIENT AND CUSTOMER

CLIENT IS REQUIRED TO APPROVED AS IS
CHECK (X) ONE BOX APPROVED AS NOTED
ONLY

CLIENT SIGNATURE DATE

NAME (PLEASE PRINT)

KINDLY RETURN ALL DRAWINGS FOR THE COMPLETE
BUILDING, SIGNED AND DATED TO OUR OFFICE
LOCATION.

SITE SAFETY

(@]

It is the responsibility of the general contractor and/or the contractor
listed as the licensed entity on the building permit per the municipality
to ensure all site safety requirements are in place and followed, prior
to, during, and after the commencement of the construction process
until they are 100% complete and have received a building certificate
of occupancy by governing agencies. They are also responsible for
any unsafe conditions caused by or related to their sub contractors'
work. Plato Marinakos, Architect LLC. and their professional
consultants (associated with these documents) are not responsible for
means and methods of construction, and/or site safety; including, but
not limited to, osha construction safety requirements, standard
construction, job site safety, job site safety training of workers, safe
work site organization, safety direction and/or safety engineering of
required safety elements. It is the sole responsibility of the licensed
contractor to ensure that all site safety measures are in accordance
with the governing authorities. Please refer to OSHA website
(www.osha.gov) for additional training and information requirements
for site safety compliance.
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NOTE:
* NO EXTERIOR MODIFICATIONS ON ELEVATIONS

* NO MODIFICATIONS TO BEARING WALLS

SITE SAFETY

It is the responsibility of the general contractor and/or the contractor listed as the licensed entity on the building permit per the municipality to ensure all site safety requirements are in place and followed,
prior to, during, and after the commencement of the construction process until they are 100% complete and have received a building certificate of occupancy by governing agencies. They are also
responsible for any unsafe conditions caused by or related to their sub contractors' work and their professional consultants (associated with these documents) are not responsible for means and methods
of construction, and/or site safety; including, but not limited to, osha construction safety requirements, standard construction, job site safety, job site safety training of workers, safe work site organization,
safety direction and/or safety engineering of required safety elements. It is the sole responsibility of the licensed contractor to ensure that all site safety measures are in accordance with the governing
authorities. Please refer to OSHA website (www.osha.gov) for additional training and information requirements for site safety compliance.
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/1, SECOND FLOOR EXISTING CONDITIONS PLAN
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DEMOLITION GENERAL NOTES CONTRACTOR NOTES

1. DEMOLITION IS INTENDED TO PREPARE THE BUILDING TO RECEIVE THE NEW WORK.
THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN NO WAY INTENDS TO MEAN THAT DEMOLITION IS LIMITE
ONLY TO THOSE ITEMS SPECIFICALLY IDENTIFIED. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE ALL
EXISTING ITEMS OF CONSTRUCTION AND EQUIPMENT WITHIN THE PROJECT AREA, CONDITIONS TO BE RENOVATED AND COMPARE THEM TO THE WORK TO BE
INDICATED ON DEMOLITION PLAN, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO FLOOR MATERIAL, PERFORMED ACCORDING TO THE PROPOSED WORK

BASE, WALLS, CEILINGS, DOORS, DOOR FRAMES, CASEWORK, ELECTRICAL, MECHANICAL ’

PLUMBING FIXTURES AND SYSTEM, AS REQUIRED TO ALLOW FOR THE EXECUTION OF NEW 2
WORK.

w)

1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM A SITE VISIT. IN DOING SO THE
CONTRACTOR HAS AGREED THAT THEY HAVE INVESTIGATED THE EXISTING

. INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THESE DRAWINGS WITH REGARD TO EXISTING
CONDITIONS OF CONSTRUCTION IS PROVIDED FOR THE CONVENIENCE OF THE
CONTRACTOR IN EXECUTING THE NEW WORK. EVERY ATTEMPT HAS BEEN MADE TO
PROVIDE COMPLETE AND ACCURATE REPRESENTATION OF SUCH EXISTING
CONDITIONS. THIS INTERPRETATION HAS BEEN TAKEN FROM DRAWINGS SUPPLIED
BY OWNER AND HAS BEEN FURTHER SUPPLEMENTED WITH FIELD-MEASUREMENTS
AND OBSERVATIONS. THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THESE DRAWINGS, WITH
REGARD TO THE EXISTING CONDITIONS OF CONSTRUCTION IN NO WAY RELEASES THE
CONTRACTOR FROM THE RESPONSIBILITY FOR VERIFYING COMPLETELY ALL FIELD
CONDITIONS RELATING TO THE EXECUTION OF THE WORK, AS DESCRIBED IN THESE
DOCUMENTS.

2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE ALL ITEMS TO BE DEMOLISHED IN THEIR
ENTIRETY INCLUDING ALL ASSOCIATED PIPING, WIRING, HANGERS, SUPPORTS,
PROJECTIONS, BOLTS, NAILS, ETC. FROM EXISTING SURFACES, AND PATCH ALL HOLES TO
MATCH ADJACENT SURFACES OR PROVIDE NEW SCHEDULED FINISHES.

3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BRING TO THE ARCHITECT'S ATTENTION FOR DECISION
ALL STRUCTURAL INTERFERENCE THAT WOULD AFFECTED THE EXECUTION OF THE NEW
WORK. NO FLOOR OR STRUCTURAL MEMBERS SHALL BE CUT WITHOUT PERMISSION OF A
REGISTERED STRUCTURAL ENGINEER. ALL PROPOSED SLEEVE / CORING SHALL BE

REVIEWED BY THE ARCHITECT. 3. NO GUARANTEE IS MADE AS TO THE GENERAL CONDITIONS OF THE EXISTING

BUILDING. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY AND DOCUMENT ALL EXISTING
DIMENSIONS, ELEVATIONS, BENCHMARKS, MATERIALS, UTILITIES AND CONSTRUCTION
TYPE THAT MAY AFFECT OR BE AFFECTED BY NEW WORK, AND SHALL COORDINATE
SUCH FIELD VERIFICATION WITH THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND THE EXECUTION
OF THE WORK. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTE ANY DISCREPANCIES AND/OR
CONFLICTS INVOLVING EXISTING CONDITIONS AND BRING THEM TO THE ARCHITECT'S
ATTENTION IMMEDIATELY.

4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE ALL EXISTING FLOOR FINISHES AND ADHESIVE
DOWN TO THE CONCRETE SLAB, AND LEAVE FLOOR SMOOTH FOR NEW FINISH. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL OBSERVE MANUFACTURER'S REQUIREMENTS FOR SUB-FLOOR
PREPARATION. TREATMENT OF EXISTING FLOOR FINISHES WITHIN AREAS OF DEMOLITION
SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS:

A. CARPET: REMOVE ENTIRELY, INCLUDING PADDING. REMOVE

REMAINING GLUE RESIDUE AND PATCH AS NECESSARY FOR NEW

FLOOR FINISH.

B. VINYL: REMOVE ENTIRELY AFTER MATERIAL HAS BEEN TESTED FOR

ASBESTOS. REMOVE GLUE OR GROUT RESIDUE. PATCH AS

NECESSARY TO PROVIDE LEVEL SURFACE.

C. CERAMIC TILE: REMOVE ENTIRELY. PATCH AND REPAIR FLOORS WITH

A LATEX LEVELING COMPOUND TO PRODUCE A SMOOTH, LEVEL

SURFA(TO RECEIVE NEW FINISHES.

4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD-VERIFY THE EXISTING CONDITIONS AS THEY
RELATED TO SPECIFIC PORTIONS OF THE WORK. VERIFICATION SHALL BE
UNDERTAKEN IN ADVANCE TO ALLOW FOR THE TIMELY IDENTIFICATION OF EXISTING
CONDITIONS THAT MAY AFFECT THE SCHEDULED INSTALLATION OF NEW WORK AS
DESIGNED AND DETAILED, AND TO AVOID UNDUE AND UNREASONABLE DELAYS TO
THE PROJECT SHOULD SUCH CONDITIONS BE DISCOVERED. TIMELY IDENTIFICATION
OF SUCH CONDITIONS SHALL PROVIDE FOR A MINIMUM PERIOD OF TEN (10) WORKING
DAYS DURING WHICH TIME THE ARCHITECT WILL EVALUATE THE CONDITIONS AND

5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE EXISTING FINISHES, INCLUDING CERAMIC TILE, MAKE RECOMMENDATIONS FOR ACCOMMODATING NEW WORK.

VINYL WALL COVERING, WALL BASE ETC. AT ALL EXISTING WALLS TO RECEIVE NEW
FINISHES, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, AND LEAVE WALL SURFACE SMOOTH TO RECEIVE

NEW FINISHES. 5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD-VERIFY THE LOCATION AND EXTENT OF THE LIFE

SAFETY SYSTEM (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO SPRINKLER SYSTEMS, SMOKE
DETECTION SYSTEMS, EMERGENCY LIGHTING SYSTEMS) AS THEY MAY BE AFFECTED
BY THE NEW WORK. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ACCOMMODATING
THESE SYSTEMS WHEN AFFECTED BY NEW WORK SO THAT ALL APPLICABLE CODES
REQUIREMENTS ARE SATISFIED.

6. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE ALL EXISTING CEILINGS TO ALLOW FOR PROPER
INSTALLATION OF MECHANICAL, PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL WORK.

7. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE ALL EXISTING CEILINGS TO ALLOW FOR PROPER

INSTALLATION OF NEW CEILINGS. 6. THE AREAS ADJACENT TO THE PROJECT ARE CURRENTLY OCCUPIED. THE

CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH THE OWNER ANY CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES
WHICH MAY IMPEDE THEM, INCLUDING ANY ACTIVITY WHICH CREATES EXCESSIVE
NOISE, AND NOTIFY ANY OCCUPANTS OF THE BUILDING OF ANY CONSTRUCTION
ACTIVITIES WHICH MAY AFFECT THEM.

8. ALL PIPING WHICH BECOMES EXPOSED DURING THE ALTERATION WORK SHALL BE
REMOVED AND REROUTED TO BE CONCEALED BEHIND FINISHED SURFACES.

9. EXISTING BUILDING PLUMBING SERVICES TO BE SHUTDOWN PRIOR TO DEMOLITION
WORK. SHUTDOWN(S) SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH THE OWNER AND CONDOMINIUM

ASSOCIATION. 7. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE ALL NECESSARY PRECAUTIONS TO PREVENT

DAMAGE TO AREAS ADJACENT TO NEW CONSTRUCTION OR OCCUPIED AREAS
WHERE VARIOUS SYSTEM CONNECTIONS OR EXTENSIONS ARE REQUIRED AND SHALL

10. COORDINATE WITH OWNER REGARDING THE REMOVAL AND/OR STORAGE OF BE RESPONSIBLE FOR DAMAGE CAUSED BY CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES.

EXISTING FURNITURE AND LAUNDRY APPLIANCES.
8. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL IDENTIFY POINTS OF ACCESS TO THE BUILDING AND

11. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN ALL MEANS OF EGRESS FOR THE DURATION VERIFY MINIMUM CLEARANCES AVAILABLE FOR USE IN TRANSPORTING NECESSARY

OF DEMOLITION / CONSTRUCTION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE FIRE RATED CONSTRUCTION MACHINERY, EQUIPMENT, MATERIALS, AND COMPONENTS INTO THE

TEMPORARY PARTITIONS, AND COVERED WALKS TO MAINTAIN EGRESS AND SAFE BUILDING. USE OF SUCH POINTS OF ACCESS SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE OWNER.

PASSAGE FROM THE BUILDING TO THE PUBLIC WAY AND AS REQUIRED BY AUTHORITY

HAVING JURISDICTION. 9. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL IDENTIFY EXISTING COMPONENTS AND ASSEMBLIES
WITHIN THE BUILDING THAT ARE CONSTRUCTED AS FIRE-RATED ASSEMBLIES; SHALL

12. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE TEMPORARY PROTECTION WHILE WORKING IN NOTE ANY DISCREPANCIES AND/OR CONFLICTS INVOLVING EXISTING CONDITIONS AND

THE SPACES BELOW OR ABOVE THE AREA OF BRING THEM TO THE ARCHITECT'S ATTENTION IMMEDIATELY.
DEMOLITION / CONSTRUCTION.
10. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL AT ALL TIMES MAINTAIN THE BUILDING IN A WEATHER

13. THE ARCHITECT AND OR ENGINEER SHALL NOT BE REPSONSIBLE TIGHT CONDITION.

FOR THE SAFETY AND CONSTRUCTION AND OR DEMOLITION
PROCEDURES, TECHNIQUES, OR THE FAILURE OF THE

CONTRACTOR TO CARRY OUT THE WORK SAFELY WITH THE REQUIRED
CODES LOCAL STATE OR OSHA REGULATIONS

11. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING PROPER INTERFACE
BETWEEN EXISTING AND NEW WORK.

12. THE CONTRACTOR/ OWNER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENGINEERING SURVEY FOR
EXISTING CONDITIONS AND FOR SEQUENCE OF DEMOLITION
ALL SITE SAFETY AND SITE SAFETY PLAN

DEMOLITION LEGEND CUTTING AND PATCHING GENERAL NOTES

% 1. WHERE EXISTING CONSTRUCTION TO REMAIN IS DAMAGE BY THE REMOVAL OF
Vi \ EXISTING CONSTRUCTION OR ANY OTHER WORK PREFORMED UNDER THIS CONTRACT.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PATCH, REPAIRED AND ALIGN ALL EXISTING CONSTRUCTION
S — j% \: S — SO AS TO LEAVE NO EVIDENCE OF PATCHING OR REPAIR AND PREPARE EXISTING
REMOVE EXISTING WALL CONSTRUCTION, SHOWN WITH DASHED LINES, IN ITS

SURFACE TO RECEIVE NEW SCHEDULED FINISHES.
ENTIRETY FROM FLOOR TO STRUCTURE ABOVE INCLUDING DOORS, DOOR
FRAMES, WALL BASE, ASSOCIATED ELEC. / MECH. WORK, ETC. PREPARE
AREA FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION.

2. WHERE EXISTING EXTERIOR WALL OR INTERIOR PARTITIONS ARE DAMAGED IN

AREAS OF SELECTIVE DEMOLITION BY THE REMOVAL OF EXISTING CONSTRUCTION OR

ANY OTHER DEMOLITION ACTION, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REPAIR EXISTING WALL

SURFACES TO MATCH EXISTING OR PRODUCE A SMOOTH SURFACE TO RECEIVE NEW

FINISHES.

3. WHERE LEVEL CHANGES, HOLES, DEPRESSIONS, OR FORMED TRENCHES ARE

UNCOVERED IN EXISTING CONCRETE SLAB BY THE REMOVAL OF EXISTING WALLS /

EXISTING FLOORING OR ANY OTHER DEMOLITION ACTION, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
— PATCH AND REPAIR EXISTING CONCRETE SURFACES WITH A LATEX OR GYPCRETE

L ] LEVELING COMPOUND UNLESS SPECIFIED OTHERWISE TO PRODUCE A SMOOTH LEVEL

SURFACE TO RECEIVE NEW FINISHES.
REMOVE EXISTING CASEWORK, COUNTERS, SHELVING, EQUIPMENT AND
SUPPORTS, SHOWN WITH DASHED LINES. 4. WHERE PIPES, CONDUITS, DUCTWORK, ETC. ARE TO BE REMOVED FROM EXISTING
WALL / PARTITION TO REMAIN, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INFILL THE OPENING /

r — T PENETRATION WITH MATERIALS THAT MATCH THE EXISTING CONSTRUCTION, OR AN UL
Y 7 K / ’7 j - APPROVED MATERIAL TO MAINTAIN THE EXISTING FIRE RATED ASSEMBLY.

‘ A ‘ \Qol Q 5. WHERE WALL AREAS THAT ARE LEFT EXPOSED AS A RESULT OF AN ADDJUSTMENT
W |

IN FINISH CEILING HEIGHT. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REPAIR EXISTING WALL SURFACE
TO MATCH EXISTING OR PRODUCE A SMOOTH SURFACE TO RECEIVE NEW FINISHES.
REMOVE EXISTING PLUMBING FIXTURES, SHOWN WITH DASHED LINES. EXISTING 6. WHERE PIPES, CONDUITS, DUCTWORK, ETC. ARE TO BE REMOVED FROM ANY
PIPING FLOOR OR ROOF ASSEMBLY TO REMAIN, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INFILL THE OPENING
SHALL BE CAPPED AS INDICATED ON THE PLUMBING DRAWINGS. ANY FLOOR WITH MATERIALS TO MAINTAIN DESIGNATED FIRE OR SMOKE RATING.

PENETRATIONS DUE TO THE REMOVAL OF PIPING ARE TO BE FILLED AS NOTED IN
THE CUTTING AND PATCHING GENERAL NOTES.

w

NOTE:
* NO EXTERIOR MODIFICATIONS ON ELEVATIONS

* NO MODIFICATIONS TO BEARING WALLS

SITE SAFETY

It is the responsibility of the general contractor and/or the contractor listed as the licensed entity on the building permit per the municipality to ensure all site safety requirements are in place and followed,
prior to, during, and after the commencement of the construction process until they are 100% complete and have received a building certificate of occupancy by governing agencies. They are also
responsible for any unsafe conditions caused by or related to their sub contractors' work and their professional consultants (associated with these documents) are not responsible for means and methods
of construction, and/or site safety; including, but not limited to, osha construction safety requirements, standard construction, job site safety, job site safety training of workers, safe work site organization,
safety direction and/or safety engineering of required safety elements. It is the sole responsibility of the licensed contractor to ensure that all site safety measures are in accordance with the governing
authorities. Please refer to OSHA website (www.osha.gov) for additional training and information requirements for site safety compliance.
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SITE SAFETY

It is the responsibility of the general contractor and/or the contractor
listed as the licensed entity on the building permit per the municipality
to ensure all site safety requirements are in place and followed, prior
to, during, and after the commencement of the construction process
until they are 100% complete and have received a building certificate
of occupancy by governing agencies. They are also responsible for
any unsafe conditions caused by or related to their sub contractors'
work. Plato Marinakos, Architect LLC. and their professional
consultants (associated with these documents) are not responsible for
means and methods of construction, and/or site safety; including, but
not limited to, osha construction safety requirements, standard
construction, job site safety, job site safety training of workers, safe
work site organization, safety direction and/or safety engineering of
required safety elements. It is the sole responsibility of the licensed
contractor to ensure that all site safety measures are in accordance
with the governing authorities. Please refer to OSHA website
(www.osha.gov) for additional training and information requirements
for site safety compliance.
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